
East Lansing Board of Education
   509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823

______________________________________________

Regular Meeting
February 24, 2025 - 7:00 PM

Board Room
509 Burcham Drive

East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Agenda

I. Opening of Meeting
A. Call to Order 
B. Roll Call
C. Mission Statement: Nurturing Each Child, Educating All Students, Building 
World Citizens
D. Approval of Agenda
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the February 24, 2025, regular 
meeting agenda, as presented.
E. Approval of Minutes
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the following minutes.

1. February 10, 2025, regular meeting 2
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East Lansing Public Schools  
Regular Meeting 
Monday, February 10, 2025 7:00 PM Eastern 

Board Room 
509 Burcham Drive 

East Lansing, Michigan 48823   

   
 I. Opening of Meeting 

I.A. Call to Order  
President Chris Martin called the meeting to order at 7:02 pm. 

I.B. Roll Call 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I.C. Mission Statement: Nurturing Each Child, Educating All Students, Building World Citizens 

Trustee Kath Edsall read the mission statement. 

I.D. Approval of Agenda 
Motion: 24-25/067: I move to approve the February 10, 2025, regular meeting agenda, as 
presented. 
 
This motion, made by Dr. Elizabeth Lyons and seconded by Dr. Terah Chambers, Passed. 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 

I.E. Approval of Minutes 
Motion: 24-25/068:  I move to approve the following minutes: 

I.E.1. January 27, 2025, regular meeting 
I.E.2. January 27, 2025, closed session  

 
This motion, made by Dr. Kath Edsall and seconded by Dr. Estrella Torrez, Passed. 
 

Dr. Terah Chambers:    Present    

Dr. Kath Edsall:    Present    

Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen:    Absent    

Dr. Elizabeth Lyons:    Present    

Mr. Chris Martin:    Present    

Dr. Estrella Torrez:    Present    

Ms. Abbie Tykocki:    7:04 pm 

Student Representative Stella Alfredson Absent 

Student Representative Holyn Walsh Present 

Superintendent Dori Leyko Present 

2



February 10, 2025 
Page 2 

Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 

II. Recognition 
• Congratulations to 8th graders Langston Chambers and Conner Drouare and 7th 

grade Mark Shilakes on auditioning and being accepted into the 2025 Michigan All-
State Middle School Band along with Grace Jeong who was accepted into the All-
State Middle School Orchestra. These students were selected as some of the best 
middle school musicians in the entire state and represented MacDonald Middle 
School proudly this past weekend in Grand Rapids. Also, congratulations to our 8th 
grade band on being selected to perform as part of a demonstration session for 
professional development for other music teachers in our state. A special thank you 
to Mrs. Thornton, Mr. Rosin, Ms. Paiz, and Mr. Dugan for ensuring our students were 
prepared for this opportunity! 

• Thank you to Rich Pugh for his years of service as Director of Finance of East Lansing 
Public Schools. This will be his final board meeting. 

III. Student Representative Report  
Student Representative Holyn Walsh reported: 

• Yearbook and Portrait submit publications into MPPA contest 

• Multicultural Assembly video posted on YouTube 

• East Lansing Floor Hockey is beginning 

• Basketball, gymnastics and wrestling are still competing 
 

IV. Superintendent's Report 

• No official report tonight. There will be no school for students on February 14 while 
staff attends Professional Learning and no school for students and staff on February 
17 in observance of President's Day. 

V. Public Comment:  This is the opportunity to address the Board.  Speakers are to confine 
their remarks to five minutes.  If a speaker requires more than five minutes, after all other 
persons who have requested to speak during this part of the meeting have spoken, that 
speaker will be allowed additional time.  The Superintendent or other district staff may 
comment to clear up or avoid significant misunderstandings.  
 

•  Ross Gorman - ELEA Representative - Public Act 120 of 2024 

VI. Presentation 
RJ Naughton, PFM Financial Advisors, 2025 School Building and Site and Refunding Bonds   
  
Discussion followed 
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VII. Closed Session 
Motion: 24-25/069:  I move that the Board of Education enter into closed session in accordance 
with Section 8(1)(c) of the Open Meetings Act related to collective bargaining. 
 
This motion, made by Ms. Abbie Tykocki and seconded by Dr. Estrella Torrez, Passed. 
 
Roll Call Vote 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 
 
The meeting returned to Open Session at 8:38 pm. 

 
VIII. Board Discussion 

No Board Discussion 
  

IX. Action Items 

IX.A. 2025 Bond Resolution, Series 2 and Refunding Bonds 
Motion: 24-25/070: I move the Board of Education approve the Resolution Authorizing the 
Issuance and Delegating the Sale of the 2025 School Building and Site Bonds, Series II, and 
Refunding Bonds, as presented. 
  
This motion, made by Dr. Kath Edsall and seconded by Dr. Terah Chambers, Passed. 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 

IX.B. Purchase of Network Hardware 
Motion: 24-25/071: I move to approve the purchase of network hardware from MOSS in the 
amount of $556,359.55. 
  
This motion, made by Ms. Abbie Tykocki and seconded by Dr. Terah Chambers, Passed. 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 
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IX.C. Fiber Infrastructure Maintenance Agreement 
Motion: 24-25/072: I move to approve the contract for fiber network maintenance with 
Fiberlink for an amount to not exceed $34,200.00. 
  
This motion, made by Dr. Terah Chambers and seconded by Dr. Estrella Torrez, Passed. 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 

IX.D. Purchase of UPS Devices 
Motion: 24-25/073: I move to approve the purchase and installation of UPS devices from 
MOSS in the amount of $101,022.54. 
  
This motion, made by Dr. Terah Chambers and seconded by Dr. Kath Edsall, Passed. 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 

IX.E. MASB Region 7 Board of Directors Election 
Motion: 24-25/074: I move the Board of Education to cast a vote for candidate Guillermo 
Lopez for MASB Region 7 Board of Directors (Guillermo Lopez, Cory McLaughlin, or Jack 
Temsey). 
  
This motion, made by Dr. Kath Edsall and seconded by Dr. Estrella Torrez, Passed. 
 
Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Absent, Dr. Elizabeth 
Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  
 
Aye: 6, Nay: 0 

X. Committee Reports  

X.A. Academic and Technology Committee 

• Next meeting February 12  

X.B. Facilities Committee 

• Meeting will be rescheduled 

X.C. Finance Committee 

• Next meeting February 19 

X.D. Intergovernmental Relations 

• Next meeting February 27 
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X.E. Personnel Committee 

• No report 

X.F. Policy Committee 

• Title IX Updates - in Items of Information 

• Policy 5201 - change to include new resolution link  

X.G. Ingham School Officers Association (ISOA) 

• February 5 minutes 

• Next meeting is March 5  

• MASB representative - Executive Order updates  

XI. Announcements  

XI.A. The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Education meeting is February 
24, 2025. 
  

XII. Adjournment  
The meeting adjourned at 8:46 pm. 

 

President 
 
 

Secretary 
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2. February 10, 2025, closed session
 

II. Recognition
 
III. Student Representative Report
 
IV. Superintendent's Report
 
V. Public Comment:  This is the opportunity to address the Board.  Speakers are to 
confine their remarks to five minutes.  If a speaker requires more than five minutes, 
after all other persons who have requested to speak during this part of the meeting 
have spoken, that speaker will be allowed additional time.  The Superintendent or 
other district staff may comment to clear up or avoid significant misunderstandings. 
 
VI. Presentations

A. Dori Leyko, Superintendent - ELHS Construction Project Update
 
B. Glenn Mitcham, Deputy Superintendent - MLK, Jr and Papa the Great

VII. Board Discussion
 
VIII. Action Items

A. January 29, 2025 Thrun Policy Updates
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the January 29, 2025 
Thrun Policy Updates, as presented.
 

8
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115 Non-Discrimination, Anti-Harassment, and Non-Retaliation

The District does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, ethnicity, 
religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, pregnancy, age, height, 
weight, familial status, marital status, military service, veteran status, genetic information, 
disability, or any other legally protected basis in admission, access to District programs 
and activities, or employment. Unlawful discrimination, including unlawful harassment 
and retaliation, in District programs, services, and activities is prohibited.

Title IX sexual harassment is covered by Policy 3118. 

A contract to which the District is a party will be read to include a covenant by the 
contractor and its subcontractors not to discriminate against an employee or applicant for 
employment with respect to hiring, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, 
or a matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of race, color, national 
origin, religion, sex (including pregnancy, gender identity, or sexual orientation), age, 
height, weight, and marital status.

The Board directs the Superintendent or designee to designate one or more employees 
to serve as the District’s applicable Coordinator(s), as described in Policy 3115B.

A. Definitions: For definitions related to the District’s non-discrimination, anti-
harassment, and non-retaliation policy, including examples of prohibited conduct, 
see Policy 3115A – Definitions.

B. Designation of Coordinators: To find the appropriate coordinator/compliance 
officer, see Policy 3115B – Designation of Coordinators.

C. Supportive Measures: For more information about supportive measures, see 
Policy 3115C – Supportive Measures.

D. Informal Resolution: For more information about informal resolution, see Policy 
3115D – Informal Resolution.

E. Grievance Procedure and Remedies: For more information about the grievance 
procedure for investigating unlawful discrimination, harassment, and retaliation 
complaints, and for possible remedies, see Policy 3115E – Grievance Procedure 
and Remedies.

F. Complaint Dismissal and Appeals: For more information about dismissing a 
complaint, appealing a complaint dismissal, or appealing a determination of 
responsibility, see Policy 3115F – Complaint Dismissal and Appeals.

G. Reserved
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H. Training and Notice: For more information about training requirements and notice 
of the District’s non-discrimination policy, see Policy 3115H – Training 
Requirements and Policy Notice.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115ADefinitions for 3115 Series

A. The following definitions apply to policies 3115-3115H, 4101, 4102, and 5202, 
which address non-discrimination, anti-harassment, and non-retaliation:

1. “Appeals Officer” means a person who is designated to hear a determination 
appeal or a dismissal appeal. The Appeals Officer may not be the same person 
as the Coordinator, Decisionmaker, Investigator, or Informal Resolution 
Facilitator.

2. “Complainant” means: (1) a student or employee who is alleged to have been 
subjected to conduct that could constitute Unlawful Discrimination; or (2) a 
person other than a student or employee who is alleged to have been subjected 
to conduct that could constitute Unlawful Discrimination and who was 
participating or attempting to participate in the District’s education program or 
activity at the time of the alleged Unlawful Discrimination.

3. “Complaint” means an oral or written request to the District that objectively can 
be understood as a request for the District to investigate and make a 
determination about alleged Unlawful Discrimination.

4. “Coordinator” means the person(s) designated by the District to coordinate the 
District’s compliance with state and federal non-discrimination laws. The 
Coordinator may be the same person as the Investigator and Decisionmaker.

5. “Day” means a day that the District’s central office is open for business, unless 
otherwise indicated.

6. “Decisionmaker” means the person designated to issue a determination as to 
whether Unlawful Discrimination occurred. The Decisionmaker may be the 
same person as the Coordinator and Investigator.

7. “Disciplinary Sanctions” means consequences imposed on a Respondent 
following a determination that the Respondent engaged in Unlawful 
Discrimination.

8. “Grievance Procedure” means the process outlined in Policy 3115E.

9. “Informal Resolution Facilitator” means the person designated to facilitate an 
informal resolution process. The Informal Resolution Facilitator may not be the 
same person as the Investigator or the Decisionmaker.

10. “Investigator” means the person designated to investigate a complaint of 
Unlawful Discrimination. The Investigator may be the same person as the 
Coordinator and Decisionmaker.
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11.“Key Role” means Coordinator, Investigator, Decisionmaker, Informal 
Resolution Facilitator, or Appeals Officer.

12. “Party” means a Complainant or Respondent.

13. “Remedies” means measures provided, as appropriate, to a Complainant or 
any other person the District identifies as having had their equal access to the 
District’s education program or activity limited or denied by Unlawful 
Discrimination. These measures are provided to restore or preserve that 
person’s access to the District’s education program or activity after the District 
determines that Unlawful Discrimination occurred.

14. “Respondent” means a person who is alleged to have violated the District’s 
prohibition on Unlawful Discrimination.

15. “Retaliation” means intimidation, threats, coercion, or discrimination against 
any person by the District, a student, or an employee or other person 
authorized by the District to provide aid, benefit, or service under the District’s 
education program or activity, for the purpose of interfering with any right or 
privilege secured by the 3115 Policy Series, or because the person has 
reported information, made a complaint, testified, assisted, or participated or 
refused to participate in any manner in an investigation, proceeding, or hearing 
under the 3115 Policy Series. Retaliation does not include a requirement that 
a District employee participate in a Grievance Procedure.

16. “Supportive Measures” means individualized measures offered as appropriate, 
as reasonably available, without unreasonably burdening a Complainant or 
Respondent, not for punitive or disciplinary reasons, and without fee or charge 
to the Complainant or Respondent to:

a. Restore or preserve that Party’s access to the District’s education program 
or activity, including measures that are designed to protect the safety of the 
Parties or the District’s educational environment; or

b. Provide support during the District’s Grievance Procedure or during an 
informal resolution process.

17. “Unlawful Discrimination” means to treat a person differently or less favorably 
due to the person’s race, color, national origin, ethnicity, religion, sex (including 
gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, or pregnancy), age, height, 
weight, familial status, marital status, military service, veteran status, genetic 
information, disability, or any other legally protected basis or any other legally 
protected class, and includes unlawful harassment and retaliation based on a 
person’s membership in a protected classification.

B. Examples of Unlawful Harassment

Unlawful harassment may include, but is not limited to:
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1. Race, Color, or National Origin Harassment, which is prohibited by Title VI 
and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Michigan Elliott-Larsen Civil 
Rights Act. Race, color, or national origin harassment is unwelcome conduct 
based on a person’s actual or perceived race, color, or national origin that 
creates a hostile environment or becomes a condition of continued 
employment. Race includes traits historically associated with race, including, 
but not limited to, hair texture and protective hairstyles. Race, color, or national 
origin harassment may take many forms, including slurs, taunts, stereotypes, 
or name-calling, as well as racially motivated physical threats, attacks, or other 
hateful conduct.

Under this Policy, harassment based on ethnicity, ancestry, or perceived 
ancestral, ethnic, or religious characteristics, will be considered race, color, or 
national origin harassment.

2. Disability Harassment, which is prohibited by the Americans with Disabilities 
Act, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the Michigan Persons 
with Disabilities Civil Rights Act. Disability harassment is unwelcome conduct 
based on a person’s actual or perceived disability that creates a hostile 
environment or becomes a condition of continued employment. Disability 
harassment may take many forms, including slurs, taunts, stereotypes, or 
name-calling, as well as disability motivated physical threats, attacks, or other 
hateful conduct.

3. Sex-Based Harassment, which is prohibited by Title IX of the Education 
Amendments of 1972, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and the Michigan 
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, and includes harassment based on sex, sex 
stereotypes, sex characteristics, pregnancy, sexual orientation, and gender 
identity. Title IX sexual harassment is governed by Policy 3118. 

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115B Designation of Coordinators

The District designates the following person(s) to serve as non-discrimination 
Coordinators:

 Title IX Coordinator
Rulesha Glover Payne, Chief Human Resources Officer

501 Burcham Dr East Lansing MI 48823
517-333-7413

rulesha.glover@elps.us 

Second Title IX Coordinator
Glenn Mitcham, Deputy Superintendent
501 Burcham Dr East Lansing MI 48823

517-333-7463
glenn.mitcham@elps.us 

Section 504 Coordinator
Dr. Precios Armstrong, Director of Special Education

501 Burcham Dr East Lansing MI 48823
517-333-7461

precios.armstrong@elps.us

Civil Rights Coordinator/Employment Compliance Officer
Dori Leyko, Superintendent

501 Burcham Dr East Lansing MI 48823
517-333-7426

dori.leyko@elps.us

 A Complaint against a Coordinator listed above may be made to the Superintendent or 
Board President. A Complaint against the Superintendent may be made to the Board 
President. A Complaint against the Board President may be made to the Board Vice 
President.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115CSupportive Measures

A. Supportive Measures

The District will offer and coordinate Supportive Measures, as appropriate, for 
Complainants, Respondents, and others whose access to the District’s education 
program and activity was impacted by alleged Unlawful Discrimination. Supportive 
Measures are designed to restore or preserve a person’s access to the District’s 
education program or activity or provide support during the District’s Grievance 
Procedure and informal resolution process. Supportive Measures are available at 
any time, including before, during, and after the Grievance Procedure or Informal 
Resolution Process.

Supportive Measures must not unreasonably burden any Party.

B. Students with Disabilities

If a Party is a student with a disability, the applicable Coordinator or designee 
should consult with one of more members, as appropriate, of the student’s Section 
504 or Individualized Education Program Team (as applicable), to ensure 
compliance with Section 504 or the IDEA in the implementation of Supportive 
Measures.

Legal authority:  20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 
701 et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 
USC 1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 
12101 et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115DInformal Resolution

In lieu of resolving a Complaint through the Grievance Procedure, and if offered by the 
District, the Parties may elect to participate in an informal resolution process. If the 
Complaint involves Title IX Sexual Harassment, the informal resolution process in Policy 
3118 applies. Informal resolution is not available to resolve a Complaint that includes 
allegations that an employee engaged in sex-based harassment of a student, or when 
such a process would conflict with Federal, State, or local law.

Informal resolution does not require a full investigation and may encompass a broad 
range of conflict resolution strategies, including, but not limited to, arbitration, mediation, 
or restorative justice.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115EGrievance Procedure and Remedies

A. Grievance Procedure

1. Generally

The District has adopted the following Grievance Procedure that provides for 
the prompt and equitable resolution of Unlawful Discrimination, including 
harassment and retaliation, Complaints, excluding Title IX Sexual Harassment 
complaints. This Grievance Procedure will be used to investigate and resolve 
Complaints of Unlawful Discrimination, including harassment and retaliation, 
between and among students, employees, volunteers, contractors, and Board 
members.

The District will treat Complainants and Respondents equitably.

The District requires that any individual serving in a Key Role not have a conflict 
of interest or bias for or against Complainants or Respondents generally or an 
individual Complainant or Respondent. The District presumes that the 
Respondent is not responsible for the alleged Unlawful Discrimination until a 
determination is made at the conclusion of the Grievance Procedure.

2. Grievance Procedure  Timeframes

The District  anticipates that most investigations will be concluded within 60 
days. Investigations that involve several parties or witnesses, or investigations 
that are more complex, may exceed 60 days. 

3. Confidentiality

The District will take reasonable steps to protect the privacy of the Parties and 
witnesses during its Grievance Procedure. These steps will not restrict the 
ability of the Parties to obtain and present evidence, including consulting with 
their family members, confidential resources, or advisors; or otherwise prepare 
for or participate in the Grievance Procedure. 

4. Evidence Considerations

5. The Decisionmaker will objectively evaluate all relevant evidence. Credibility 
determinations will not be based on a person’s status as a Complainant, 
Respondent, or witness. Complaint Consolidation

The District may consolidate Complaints when the allegations arise out of the 
same facts or circumstances.

6. Notice of Allegations
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Upon receiving a Complaint, the applicable Coordinator will notify the Parties 
of the following:

a. The Grievance Procedure and any informal resolution process;

b. Sufficient information available at the time to allow the Parties to respond to 
the allegations, including the identities of the Parties involved in the 
incident(s), the conduct alleged to constitute Unlawful Discrimination, and 
the date(s) and location(s) of the alleged incident(s); and

c. Retaliation is prohibited.

If, during an investigation, the District decides to investigate additional 
allegations of Unlawful Discrimination by the Respondent toward the 
Complainant that are not included in the notice provided or that are included in 
a Complaint that is consolidated, the District will notify the Parties of the 
additional allegations.

7. Investigation

The District will ensure an adequate, reliable, and impartial Complaint 
investigation . The burden is on the District - not on the Parties - to conduct an 
investigation that gathers sufficient evidence to determine whether Unlawful 
Discrimination occurred. 

The Parties will be provided an equal opportunity to present fact witnesses and 
other inculpatory and exculpatory relevant evidence.Throughout the 
investigation, the Investigator must determine what, if any, facts remain in 
dispute. If dispositive facts are not reasonably in dispute (e.g., based on Party 
admissions, irrefutable evidence), further investigation is not required.

8. Determination

Following the investigation and evaluation of the evidence, the Decisionmaker 
will:

a. Use the preponderance of the evidence standard to determine whether 
Unlawful Discrimination occurred. 

b. Notify the Parties in writing of the determination whether Unlawful 
Discrimination occurred, including the rationale for such determination and 
the procedures and permissible bases for the Complainant and Respondent 
to appeal, if applicable.

c. Comply with this Grievance Procedure before imposing any disciplinary 
sanctions against a Respondent.

9. Remedies
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If there is a determination that Unlawful Discrimination occurred, the applicable 
Coordinator will, as appropriate:

a. Coordinate the provision and implementation of remedies to a Complainant 
and other people the District identifies as having had equal access to the 
District’s education program or activity limited or denied by Unlawful 
Discrimination;

b. Coordinate the imposition of any Disciplinary Sanctions against a 
Respondent; and

c. Take other appropriate prompt and effective steps to ensure that Unlawful 
Discrimination does not continue or recur within the District’s education 
program or activity.

10.False Statements

A person who knowingly files a false Complaint or makes a materially false 
statement is subject to discipline, including discharge from employment or 
expulsion.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115F Complaint Dismissal and Appeals

A. Complaint Dismissal

The District may dismiss a Complaint if:

1. The District is unable to identify the Respondent after taking reasonable steps 
to do so;

2. The Respondent is not participating in the District’s education program or 
activity and is not employed by the District;

3. The Complainant voluntarily withdraws any or all of the allegations in the 
Complaint and the applicable Coordinator declines to initiate a Complaint; or

4. The District determines the conduct alleged in the Complaint, even if proven, 
would not constitute Unlawful Discrimination.

Upon dismissal, the District will promptly notify the Complainant of the basis for the 
dismissal. If the dismissal occurs after the Respondent has been notified of the 
allegations, the District will also notify the Respondent of the dismissal and the 
basis for the dismissal promptly following notification to the Complainant, or 
simultaneously if notification is in writing.

Upon dismissal, the District will take prompt and effective steps, as appropriate, 
through the applicable Coordinator, to ensure that Unlawful Discrimination does 
not continue or recur within the District’s education program or activity. The District 
will offer Supportive Measures to the Complainant as appropriate. The District will 
also offer Supportive Measures to the Respondent as appropriate if the 
Respondent has been notified of the Complaint allegations.

Determination Appeal Procedures Unless expressly stated in writing by the 
Decisionmaker, determinations are not subject to appeal.

Legal authority: 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115G Intentionally Left Blank

Legal authority:

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3115HTraining Requirements and Policy Notice

A.   Training Requirements

All Coordinators and individuals assigned to serve in a Key Role must be 
adequately trained.

B. Nondiscrimination Notice Requirement

The District will prominently post on its website a notice of nondiscrimination, 
clearly stating that it applies to students, parents, employees, and applicants for 
admission and employment. The notice of nondiscrimination will comply with all 
applicable laws.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: August 12, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 3000: Operations, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3118 Title IX Sexual Harassment

Consistent with Policy 3115, the District prohibits unlawful sex discrimination, including 
harassment and retaliation, in any of its education programs or activities in accordance 
with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 and its implementing regulations.

This Policy addresses allegations of Title IX sexual harassment that occurred on or after 
August 14, 2020 unless the District previously investigated the allegations under a 
different policy pursuant to the now-vacated Title IX 2024 regulations. Allegations of 
discrimination, harassment, or retaliation not covered by this Policy should be addressed 
under the District’s applicable non-discrimination or anti-harassment policies. Allegations 
alleging both Title IX sexual harassment and other forms of Unlawful Discrimination and 
Unlawful Harassment (e.g., race, age, disability) Complaints that include allegations of 
Title IX sexual harassment may be investigated under this Policy or bifurcated and 
investigated pursuant to the applicable Grievance Procedure under Policies 3115-3115H. 
Investigating other forms of discrimination, including harassment and retaliation, pursuant 
to this Policy will fulfill the District’s investigation requirements under Policies 3115-
3115H, 4104, and 5202, but nothing in this paragraph limits the District’s right to 
determine at any time that a non-Title IX allegation should be addressed under Policies 
3115-3115H, 4104 or 5202 or any other applicable Policy.

The Board directs the Superintendent or designee to designate one or more employees 
who meet the training requirements in Section M of this Policy to serve as the District’s 
Title IX Coordinator(s). The Title IX Coordinator will designate an Investigator, Decision-
Maker, and Appeals Officer, if applicable, for each Formal Complaint made under this 
Policy. If a Formal Complaint is made under this Policy against the Title IX Coordinator, 
the Board President will designate the persons who will serve as the Investigator, 
Decision-Maker, and Appeals Officer and will work with District administrators to ensure 
that all other requirements of this Policy are met.

The Investigator, Decision-Maker, Appeals Officer, and Informal Resolution Facilitator 
cannot be the same person on a specific matter, and the persons designated to serve in 
those roles may or may not be District employees. Any person serving as the Investigator, 
Decision-Maker, Appeals Officer, or Informal Resolution Facilitator must meet the training 
requirements in Section M of this Policy.

Inquiries about Title IX’s application to a particular situation may be referred to the Title 
IX Coordinator(s), the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights of the United States Department 
of Education, or both.

A. Definitions

For purposes of this Policy only, the below terms are defined as follows:
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1. “Sexual Harassment” means conduct on the basis of sex that satisfies one or 
more of the following:

a. A District employee conditioning the provision of a District aid, benefit, or 
service on a person’s participation in unwelcome sexual conduct;

b. Unwelcome conduct that a reasonable person would determine to be so 
severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive that it effectively denies a 
person equal access to the District’s education program or activity; or

c. “Sexual assault” as defined in in 20 USC 1092(f)(6)(A)(v), “dating violence” 
as defined in 34 USC 12291(a)(10), “domestic violence” as defined in 34 
USC 12291(a)(8), or “stalking” as defined in 34 USC 12291(a)(30).

i. “Sexual assault” is an offense classified as a forcible or nonforcible sex 
offense under the uniform crime reporting system of the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation. It includes unlawful sexual intercourse (including incest 
and statutory rape) and any sexual act, including rape, sodomy, sexual 
assault with an object, or fondling, directed against another person 
without the consent of that person, including when that person is 
incapable of giving consent. 

A) Rape: (Except Statutory Rape) The carnal knowledge of a person, 
without the consent of the victim, including instances where the 
victim is incapable of giving consent because of his/her age or 
because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical 
incapacity.

B) Sodomy: Oral or anal sexual intercourse with another person, 
without the consent of the victim, including instances where the 
victim is incapable of giving consent because of his/her age or 
because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical 
incapacity. 

C) Sexual Assault With An Object: To use an object or instrument to 
unlawfully penetrate, however slightly, the genital or anal opening of 
the body of another person, without the consent of the victim, 
including instances where the victim is incapable of giving consent 
because of his/her age or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity. 

D) Fondling: The touching of the private body parts of another person 
for the purpose of sexual gratification without the consent of the 
victim, including instances where the victim is incapable of giving 
consent because of his/her age or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity.

31



© 2025 

E) Incest: Nonforcible sexual intercourse between persons who are 
related to each other within the degrees wherein marriage is 
prohibited by law. 

F) Statutory Rape: Nonforcible sexual intercourse with a person who is 
under the statutory age of consent.

ii. “Dating violence” means violence committed by a person who is or has 
been in a romantic or intimate relationship with the Complainant. The 
existence of such a relationship is based on a consideration of the length 
of the relationship, the type of relationship, and the frequency of 
interaction between the persons involved in the relationship.

iii. “Domestic violence” means felony or misdemeanor crimes of violence 
committed by a current or former spouse or intimate partner of the 
Complainant, person with whom the Complainant shares a child, person 
who is cohabitating with or has cohabitated with the Complainant as a 
spouse or intimate partner, person similarly situated to a spouse of the 
Complainant under the domestic or family violence laws of Michigan; or 
any other person against an adult or youth Complainant who is protected 
from that person’s acts under the domestic or family violence laws of 
Michigan.

iv. “Stalking” means engaging in a course of conduct directed at a specific 
person that would cause a reasonable person to (1) fear for the person’s 
safety or the safety of others; or (2) suffer substantial emotional distress.

2. “Actual Knowledge” means notice of sexual harassment or allegations of sexual 
harassment to the District’s Title IX Coordinator or any District employee. 
Imputation of knowledge based solely on vicarious liability or constructive 
notice is insufficient to constitute actual knowledge. This standard is not met 
when the only District employee with actual knowledge is the Respondent.

3. “Appeals Officer” is the person designated by the District to decide appeals of 
a dismissal or determination of responsibility for matters investigated under this 
Policy. The Appeals Officer may not be the same person as the Investigator, 
Title IX Coordinator, Decision-Maker, or person designated to facilitate an 
informal resolution process on a specific matter.

4. “Complainant” is a person who is alleged to be the victim of conduct that could 
constitute Title IX sexual harassment.

5. “Consent” means a voluntary agreement to engage in sexual activity by a 
person legally capable of consenting. Someone who is incapacitated cannot 
consent. Past consent does not imply future consent. Silence or an absence of 
resistance does not imply consent. Consent to engage in sexual activity with 
one person does not imply consent to engage in sexual activity with another. 
Consent can be withdrawn at any time. Coercion, force, or threat of either 
invalidates consent. Sexual conduct or relationships between District 
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employees, volunteers, or contractors and students, regardless of age or 
consent, are prohibited.

6. “Day,” unless otherwise indicated, means a day that the District’s central office 
is open for business.

7. “Decision-Maker” is the person designated by the District to review the 
investigation report and provide a written determination of responsibility that 
provides the evidentiary basis for the Decision-Maker’s conclusions. The 
Decision-Maker may not be the same person as the Investigator, Title IX 
Coordinator, Appeals Officer, or person designated to facilitate an informal 
resolution process on a specific matter.

8. “Education Program or Activity” means any location, event, or circumstance 
over which the District exercised substantial control over both the Respondent 
and the context in which the harassment occurred.

9. “Formal Complaint” means a written document or electronic submission signed 
and filed by a Complainant or signed by the Title IX Coordinator alleging sexual 
harassment against a Respondent and requesting that the District investigate 
the sexual harassment allegation.

10. “Grievance Process” is the process by which the District investigates and 
determines responsibility for Formal Complaints.

11. “Investigator” is the person designated by the District to investigate a Title IX 
Formal Complaint. The Investigator cannot be the same person as the 
Decision-Maker, Appeals Officer, or person designated to facilitate an informal 
resolution process on a specific matter. The Title IX Coordinator may serve as 
the Investigator on a particular investigation, unless the Title IX Coordinator 
has a conflict of interest or bias.

12. “Report” means an account of alleged Title IX sexual harassment made by any 
person (regardless of whether the reporting party is the alleged victim).

13. “Respondent” is a person who has been reported to be the perpetrator of 
conduct that could constitute Title IX sexual harassment.

14. “Supportive Measures” are non-disciplinary, non-punitive, individualized 
supports offered and implemented by the Title IX Coordinator as appropriate, 
as reasonably available, and at no-cost to the Complainant and the 
Respondent before or after the filing of a Formal Complaint or when no Formal 
Complaint has been filed. Supportive measures are designed to restore or 
preserve equal access to the District’s education program or activity without 
unreasonably burdening the other party, including measures designed to 
protect the safety of all parties or the District’s educational environment, or 
deter sexual harassment.
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15.“Title IX Coordinator” is the person(s) designated by the District to coordinate 
the District’s Title IX compliance. The Title IX Coordinator may not be the same 
person as the Appeals Officer or Decision-Maker on any matter. A person not 
serving as a Title IX Coordinator in a particular matter is not disqualified from 
serving in another role in that matter. The Title IX Coordinator may also serve 
as the Investigator or person designated to facilitate an informal resolution 
process on a particular investigation, unless the Title IX Coordinator signed the 
Formal Complaint.

B. Posting Requirement

The Title IX Coordinator’s contact information (name or title, office address, 
electronic mail address, and telephone number), along with the District’s Title IX 
nondiscrimination statement, must be prominently posted on the District’s website 
and in any catalogs or handbooks provided to applicants for admission or 
employment, students, parents/guardians, and unions or professional 
organizations with a collective bargaining or professional agreement with the 
District.

The District will provide notice of this Policy to all applicants, students, 
parents/guardians, employees, and unions or professional organizations with a 
collective bargaining or professional agreement with the District by prominently 
posting this Policy on its website and referencing this Policy in its handbooks, 
which will include the Title IX Coordinator’s name or title, office address, electronic 
mail address, and telephone number.

C. Designation of Title IX Coordinator

All Coordinators, including the Title IX Coordinator, are identified in Policy 3115B.

D. Reporting Title IX Sexual Harassment:

A person may make a report of sexual harassment or retaliation at any time. 
Reports may be made in person, by mail, by telephone, or by electronic mail, using 
the contact information listed for the Title IX Coordinator, or by any other means 
that result in the Title IX Coordinator receiving the person’s verbal or written report.

Any District employee who receives a report of sexual harassment or has actual 
knowledge of possible sexual harassment must convey that information to the Title 
IX Coordinator by the end of the next day.

Any other person who witnesses an act of sexual harassment is encouraged to 
report it to a District employee and may do so anonymously. No person will be 
retaliated against based on any report of suspected sexual harassment or 
retaliation.

E. General Response to Sexual Harassment

1. District’s Obligation to Respond without Deliberate Indifference
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Upon actual knowledge of Title IX sexual harassment, the Title IX Coordinator 
must respond promptly in a manner that is not deliberately indifferent. The 
District will be deemed to be deliberately indifferent only if its response to 
sexual harassment is clearly unreasonable in light of the known circumstances.

If the Title IX Coordinator receives a report of sexual harassment and the 
Complainant does not file a Formal Complaint, the Title IX Coordinator must 
evaluate the information and determine whether to sign and file a Formal 
Complaint. If the Title IX Coordinator determines not to sign and file a Formal 
Complaint, the Title IX Coordinator must address the allegations in a manner 
that is not deliberately indifferent.

2. Response to Report of Title IX Sexual Harassment

Upon receipt of a report of sexual harassment, the Title IX Coordinator must 
promptly contact the Complainant to discuss the availability of supportive 
measures, consider the Complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive 
measures, inform the Complainant of the availability of supportive measures 
with or without the filing of a Formal Complaint, and explain to the Complainant 
the process for filing a Formal Complaint.

3. Formal Complaint Filed

Upon the receipt of a Formal Complaint, the District must follow the Grievance 
Process in Section F of this Policy. A Formal Complaint may be submitted using 
a designated Title IX Sexual Harassment Formal Complaint Form.

4. Equitable Treatment

The District will treat the Complainant and Respondent equitably throughout 
the Grievance Process, which may include offering supportive measures as 
described in Subsection E(6) of this Policy.

5. Documentation and Recordkeeping

The Title IX Coordinator will document all sexual harassment reports and all 
incidents of sexual harassment that the Title IX Coordinator receives or 
personally observes.

The District will retain this documentation in accordance with applicable record 
retention requirements in Section N of this Policy.

6. Supportive Measures

After receiving a report of Title IX sexual harassment, the Title IX Coordinator 
must promptly contact the Complainant to discuss the availability of supportive 
measures, with or without the filing of a Formal Complaint. If the District does 
not provide a Complainant with supportive measures, then the Title IX 
Coordinator must document the reasons why such a response was not clearly 
unreasonable in light of the known circumstances.
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The District may provide, as appropriate, non-disciplinary, non-punitive 
individualized services to the Complainant or Respondent before or after the 
filing of a Formal Complaint or when no Formal Complaint has been filed. 

Supportive measures should be designed to restore or preserve equal access 
to the District’s education program or activity without unreasonably burdening 
the other party.

Supportive measures are offered without charge and are designed to protect 
the safety of all parties or the District’s educational environment, or deter sexual 
harassment.

Supportive measures may include, but are not limited to:

a. District-provided counseling;

b. Course-related adjustments, such as deadline extensions;

c. Modifications to class or work schedules;

d. Provision of an escort to ensure that the Complainant and Respondent can 
safely attend classes and school activities; and

e. No-contact orders.

All supportive measures must be kept confidential, to the extent that 
maintaining such confidentiality would not impair the District’s ability to provide 
the supportive measures.

7. Respondent Removal

a. Emergency Removal (Student)

The District may only remove a student Respondent from a District program 
or activity if, following an individualized safety and risk analysis, the District 
determines that there is an immediate threat to the physical health or safety 
of any student or other person arising from the sexual harassment 
allegations. The District must provide the Respondent with notice and an 
opportunity to immediately challenge the removal decision. This provision 
may not be construed to modify any rights under the Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, or 
the Americans with Disabilities Act.

b. Administrative Leave (Employee)

The District may place an employee Respondent on non-disciplinary 
administrative leave during the pendency of the Grievance Process. This 
provision may not be construed to modify any rights under Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the Americans with Disabilities Act.
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8. Law Enforcement

In appropriate circumstances, a District employee will notify law enforcement 
or Child Protective Services, consistent with Policies 4202, 5201, and 5701.

The District will attempt to comply with all law enforcement requests for 
cooperation with related law enforcement activity. In some circumstances, 
compliance with law enforcement requests may require the District to briefly 
suspend or delay its investigation. If an investigation is delayed, the District will 
notify the parties in writing of the delay and the reasons for the delay.

If the District’s investigation is suspended or delayed, supportive measures will 
continue during the suspension or delay. If the law enforcement agency does 
not notify the District within 10 days that the District’s investigation may resume, 
the District will notify the law enforcement agency that the District intends to 
promptly resume its investigation.

F. Grievance Process

1. Generally

The Grievance Process begins when a Formal Complaint is filed or when the 
Title IX Coordinator signs a Formal Complaint and concludes the date the 
parties receive the Appeals Officer’s written decision or the date on which an 
appeal is no longer timely. The District will endeavor to complete the Grievance 
Process within 90-120 days, absent extenuating circumstances or delays as 
described below. The District will treat both the Complainant and the 
Respondent equitably throughout the Grievance Process.

Neither the Title IX Coordinator, the Decision-Maker, the Investigator, Appeals 
Officer, nor any person designated to facilitate an informal resolution process 
will have a conflict of interest or bias for or against Complainants or 
Respondents generally or for or against an individual Complainant or 
Respondent.

The Grievance Process requires an objective evaluation of all relevant 
evidence – including both inculpatory and exculpatory evidence. Credibility 
determinations may not be based on a person’s status as a Complainant, 
Respondent, or witness.

Throughout the Grievance Process, there is a presumption that the 
Respondent is not responsible for the alleged conduct unless, in the 
determination of responsibility, the Decision-Maker finds the Respondent 
responsible for the alleged conduct.

At any point, the Title IX Coordinator, Investigator, Decision-Maker, or Appeals 
Officer may temporarily delay the Grievance Process or permit a limited 
extension of time frames for good cause. Good cause may include, but is not 
limited to, absence of a party, party’s advisor, or witness; concurrent law 
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enforcement activity; or the need for accommodations (e.g., language 
assistance or accommodation of disabilities). If there is a delay or extension, 
the parties will receive written notice of the delay or extension and the reasons 
for the action.

Any disciplinary action resulting from the Grievance Process will be issued in 
accordance with District Policy, as applicable, and any applicable codes of 
conduct, handbooks, collective bargaining agreements, and individual 
employee contracts.

After the investigation portion of the Grievance Process has concluded, the 
Decision-Maker will endeavor to issue a determination of responsibility within 
30 days, absent extenuating circumstances.

2. Notice of Allegations

Upon receipt of a Formal Complaint, the District must provide written notice to 
the parties who are known at the time that includes:

a. A copy of this Policy, which includes the District’s Grievance Process, and 
any informal resolution process;

b. The sexual harassment allegations, including sufficient details known at the 
time and with sufficient time so that parties may prepare a response before 
the initial interview. Sufficient details include parties involved in the incident, 
if known; the alleged conduct constituting sexual harassment; and the date 
and time of the alleged incident;

c. A statement that the Respondent is presumed not responsible for the 
alleged conduct;

d. A statement that a determination of responsibility is made at the Grievance 
Process’s conclusion;

e. A statement that the parties may have an advisor of their choice, who may 
be an attorney, although any attorney or advisor who is not a District 
employee will be at the party’s own cost;

f. A statement that the parties will be provided an opportunity to inspect and 
review any evidence before the investigation report is finalized; and

If the Complainant or Respondent is a student, and the District’s Student Code 
of Conduct addresses false statements by students during an investigation or 
the disciplinary process, a citation to that portion of the Code of Conduct. If, 
during the course of an investigation, the Investigator decides to investigate 
allegations that are not included in the initial notice, the District will provide 
notice of the additional allegations to the Complainant and Respondent.

3. Informal Resolution
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During the Grievance Process, after a Formal Complaint has been filed but 
before a determination of responsibility has been made, the District may offer 
to facilitate an informal resolution process, or either party may request the 
informal resolution process. A Formal Complaint must be filed to initiate the 
informal resolution process.

Informal resolution does not require a full investigation and may encompass a 
broad range of conflict resolution strategies, including, but not limited to, 
arbitration, mediation, or restorative justice. The Title IX Coordinator will 
determine the informal resolution process that will be used, including the 
person who will facilitate that process.

Informal resolution is not available for a Formal Complaint alleging that an 
employee sexually harassed a student.

A party is not required to participate in an informal resolution process.

When offering informal resolution, the Title IX Coordinator must (1) provide both 
parties written notice of their rights in an informal resolution; and (2) obtain 
written, voluntary consent from both parties to enter into the informal resolution 
process. The written notice must contain the:

a. Allegations;

b. Informal resolution requirements, including the circumstances under which 
the informal resolution precludes the parties from resuming a Formal 
Complaint arising from the same allegations;

c. Right to withdraw from informal resolution and resume the Grievance 
Process at any time prior to a final resolution; and

d. Any consequences resulting from participating in the informal resolution 
process, including the records that will be maintained or that could be 
disclosed.

4. Investigation

The District has the burden of proof and the burden to gather evidence 
sufficient to reach a determination of responsibility.

a. Investigation Process

The District will not require, allow, rely upon, or otherwise use questions or 
evidence that constitute, or seek disclosure of, information protected under 
a legally recognized privilege unless the person holding the privilege has 
waived the privilege in writing.

The District may not access, consider, disclose, or otherwise use a party’s 
medical records, including mental health records, which are made and 
maintained by a healthcare provider in connection with the party’s treatment 
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unless the District obtains that party’s voluntary, written consent to do so for 
the Grievance Process.

The Investigator must provide an equal opportunity for the parties to present 
witnesses, including fact and expert witnesses, and other inculpatory or 
exculpatory evidence. The Investigator cannot restrict parties from 
discussing the allegations under investigation, nor can the Investigator 
restrict parties from gathering or presenting relevant evidence.

Parties may be accompanied by an advisor of their choice, including an 
attorney, during the Grievance Procedure. If a party chooses an advisor 
who is not a District employee, the District is not responsible for any 
associated costs. The Investigator or Title IX Coordinator may establish 
restrictions regarding the extent to which the advisor may participate in the 
proceedings, as long as the restrictions apply equally to both parties (e.g., 
abusive, disruptive behavior or language will not be tolerated; advisor will 
not interrupt the investigator to ask questions of witnesses).

The Investigator must provide the date, time, location, participants, and 
purpose of all hearings (if any), investigative interviews, and meetings, to a 
party whose participation is invited or expected. Written notice must be 
provided a sufficient time in advance so that a party may prepare to 
participate.

As described in Section L of this Policy, retaliation against a person for 
making a complaint or participating in an investigation is prohibited.

The Investigator must ensure that the Complainant and Respondent have 
an equal opportunity to inspect and review any evidence obtained as part 
of the investigation so that each party has the opportunity to meaningfully 
respond to the evidence before the investigation’s conclusion. This 
evidence includes (1) evidence upon which the District does not intend to 
rely in reaching a determination regarding responsibility, and (2) inculpatory 
or exculpatory evidence obtained from any source.

Before the investigation’s completion, the Investigator must send to each 
party and the party’s advisor, if any, the evidence subject to inspection and 
review in an electronic format or a hard copy, and the parties must have at 
least 10 calendar days to submit a written response to the Investigator. The 
party’s response must be considered by the Investigator before completing 
the final investigation report.

b. Investigation Report

The Investigator must create an investigation report that fairly summarizes 
relevant evidence and submit the investigation report to the Decision-
Maker.

40



© 2025 

At least 10 calendar days before a determination of responsibility is issued, 
the Investigator must send the investigation report to each party for review 
and written response. Written responses to the investigation report must be 
submitted directly to the Decision-Maker.

The Investigator will endeavor to complete the investigation and finalize the 
report within 60 days.

5. Determination of Responsibility

The Decision-Maker cannot be the same person as the Title IX Coordinator, 
Investigator, Appeals Officer, or person designated to facilitate an informal 
resolution process.

Before the Decision-Maker reaches a determination of responsibility, and after 
the Investigator has sent the investigation report to the parties, the Decision-
Maker must:

a. Afford each party the opportunity to submit written, relevant questions that 
a party wants asked of any party or witness; and

b. Provide each party with the answers, and allow for additional, limited follow-
up questions from each party.

Questions and evidence about the Complainant’s sexual predisposition or prior 
sexual behavior are not relevant unless offered to prove that someone other 
than the Respondent committed the alleged misconduct, or the questions and 
evidence concern specific incidents of the Complainant’s prior sexual behavior 
with respect to the Respondent and are offered to prove consent.

If the Decision-Maker decides to exclude questions from either party as not 
relevant, the Decision-Maker must explain the decision to the party proposing 
the questions.

The Decision-Maker must issue a written determination of responsibility based 
on a preponderance of the evidence standard (i.e., more likely than not) 
simultaneously to both parties. The written determination of responsibility must 
include:

a. Identification of the sexual harassment allegations;

b. Description of the procedural steps taken from the receipt of the Formal 
Complaint through the determination of responsibility, including any:

i. Notification to the parties;

ii. Party and witness interviews; 

iii. Site visits;

iv. Methods used to collect evidence; and
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v. Hearings held.

c. Factual findings that support the determination;

d. Conclusions about the application of any relevant code of conduct, policy, 
law, or rule to the facts;

e. A statement of, and rationale for, the result as to each allegation, including:

i. A determination of responsibility;

ii. Any disciplinary action taken against the Respondent (consistent with 
Policies 4309, 4407, 4506, 4606, or 5206, as applicable, and any 
applicable codes of conduct, handbooks, collective bargaining 
agreements, or individual employee contracts); and

iii. Whether remedies designed to restore and preserve equal access to the 
District’s education program or activity will be provided to the 
Complainant.

f. Appeal rights.

6. Appeals

Notice of the determination of responsibility or dismissal decision must include 
notice of the parties’ appeal rights.

Both parties may appeal a determination of responsibility or the decision to 
dismiss a Formal Complaint in whole or in part for the following reasons only:

a. A procedural irregularity that affected the outcome.

b. New evidence that was not reasonably available at the time the 
determination of responsibility or dismissal decision was made that could 
affect the outcome.

c. The Title IX Coordinator, Investigator, or Decision-Maker had a conflict of 
interest or bias for or against the Complainant or Respondent, generally or 
individually, that affected the outcome.

d. Reserved

An appeal must be filed with the Title IX Coordinator within 5 calendar days of 
the date of the determination of responsibility or dismissal decision.

Upon receipt of an appeal, the Title IX Coordinator will assign an Appeals 
Officer who will provide both parties written notice of the appeal and an equal 
opportunity to submit a written statement in support of, or challenging, the 
determination or dismissal decision.
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The Appeals Officer must provide a written decision describing the result of the 
appeal and the rationale for the result to both parties simultaneously. The 
Appeals Officer will endeavor to decide an appeal within 30 days.

The Appeals Officer cannot be the same person who acts as the Title IX 
Coordinator, Investigator, Decision-Maker, or person designated to facilitate an 
informal resolution process on the same matter. The Appeals Officer also 
cannot have a conflict of interest or bias against Complainants and 
Respondents generally or individually.

The determination of responsibility is final upon the date the parties receive the 
Appeals Officer’s written decision or on the date on which an appeal is no 
longer timely.

G. Dismissal

1. Mandatory Dismissals

The Title IX Coordinator must dismiss a Formal Complaint if:

a. The Formal Complaint’s allegations, even if substantiated, would not 
constitute sexual harassment as defined in this Policy;

b. The Formal Complaint’s allegations did not occur in the District’s programs 
or activities; or

c. The Formal Complaint’s allegations did not occur in the United States.

2. Discretionary Dismissals

The Title IX Coordinator may dismiss a Formal Complaint if:

a. The Complainant notifies the Title IX Coordinator in writing that the 
Complainant wishes to withdraw the Formal Complaint in whole or in part;

b. The Respondent’s enrollment or employment ends; or

c. Specific circumstances prevent the District from gathering evidence 
sufficient to reach a determination (e.g., several years have passed 
between alleged misconduct and Formal Complaint filing, Complainant 
refuses or ceases to cooperate with Grievance Process).

The Title IX Coordinator will promptly and simultaneously notify both parties when 
a Formal Complaint is dismissed. The notice must include the reasons for 
mandatory or discretionary dismissal and the right to appeal. Appeal rights are 
discussed above in Subsection F(6) of this Policy.

Dismissal of a Formal Complaint under this Policy does not excuse or preclude the 
District from investigating alleged violations of other policy, rule, or law, or from 
issuing appropriate discipline based on the results of the investigation.
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H. Consolidation of Complaints

The Title IX Coordinator or Investigator may consolidate Formal Complaints where 
the allegations arise out of the same facts or circumstances. Where a Grievance 
Process involves more than one Complainant or more than one Respondent, 
references in this Policy to the singular “party,” “Complainant,” or “Respondent” 
include the plural, as applicable.

I. Remedies and Disciplinary Sanctions

The District will take appropriate and effective measures to promptly remedy the 
effects of sexual harassment. The Title IX Coordinator is responsible for the 
effective implementation of any remedies.

Appropriate remedies will be based on the circumstances and may include, but are 
not limited to:

1. Providing an escort to ensure that the Complainant and Respondent can safely 
attend classes and school activities;

2. Offering the parties school-based counseling services, as necessary;

3. Providing the parties with academic support services, such as tutoring, as 
necessary;

4. Rearranging course or work schedules, to the extent practicable, to minimize 
contact between the Complainant and Respondent;

5. Moving the Complainant’s or the Respondent’s locker or work space;

6. Issuing a “no contact” directive between the Complainant and Respondent;

7. Providing counseling memoranda with directives or recommendations.

These remedies may also be available to any other student or person who is or 
was affected by the sexual harassment.

The District will impose disciplinary sanctions consistent with District Policy, as 
applicable, and any applicable codes of conduct, handbooks, collective bargaining 
agreements, or individual employee contracts. Discipline may range from warning 
or reprimand to termination of employment, or student suspension or expulsion.

After a determination of responsibility, the Title IX Coordinator should consider 
whether broader remedies are required, which may include, but are not limited to:

1. Assemblies reminding students and staff of their obligations under this Policy 
and applicable handbooks;

2. Additional staff training;

3. A climate survey; or
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4. Letters to students, staff, and parents/guardians reminding persons of their 
obligations under this Policy and applicable handbooks.

If the Complainant or Respondent is a student with a disability, the District will 
convene an IEP or Section 504 Team meeting to determine if additional or different 
programs, services, accommodations, or supports are required to ensure that the 
Complainant or Respondent continues to receive a free appropriate public 
education. Any disciplinary action taken against a Respondent who is a student 
with a disability must be made in accordance with Policy 5206B and the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act or Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act.

J. False Statements

Any person who knowingly makes a materially false statement in bad faith during 
a Title IX investigation will be subject to discipline, up to and including discharge 
or permanent expulsion. A dismissal or determination that the Respondent did not 
violate this Policy is not sufficient, on its own, to conclude that a person made a 
materially false statement in bad faith.

K. Confidentiality

The District will keep confidential the identity of a person who reports sexual 
harassment or files a Formal Complaint, including parties and witnesses, except 
as permitted or required by law or to carry out any provision of this Policy, 
applicable regulations, or laws.

L. Retaliation

Retaliation (e.g., intimidation, threats, coercion) for the purpose of interfering with 
a person’s rights under Title IX is prohibited. This prohibition applies to retaliation 
against any person who makes a report, files a Formal Complaint, or participates 
in, or refuses to participate in a Title IX proceeding. Complaints alleging retaliation 
may be pursued in accordance with District Policy.

The exercise of rights protected under the First Amendment does not constitute 
retaliation prohibited by this Section.

When processing a report or Formal Complaint of sexual harassment, pursuing 
discipline for other conduct arising out of the same facts or circumstances 
constitutes retaliation if done for the purpose of interfering with that person’s rights 
under Title IX.

Any person who engages in retaliation will be disciplined in accordance with 
District Policy, as applicable, and any applicable codes of conduct, handbooks, 
collective bargaining agreements, and individual employee contracts.

M. Training

All District employees must be trained on how to identify and report sexual 
harassment.
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Any person designated as a Title IX Coordinator, Investigator, Decision-Maker, 
Appeals Officer, or any person who facilitates an informal resolution process must 
be trained on the following:

1. The definition of sexual harassment;

2. The scope of the District’s education programs or activities;

3. How to conduct an investigation and the District’s grievance process, including, 
as applicable, hearings, appeals, and informal resolution processes; and

4. How to serve impartially, including avoiding prejudgment of the facts at issue, 
conflicts of interest, and bias.

Investigators must receive training on how to prepare an investigation report as 
outlined in Subsection F(4)(b) above, including, but not limited to, issues of 
relevance.

Decision-Makers and Appeals Officers must receive training on issues of evidence 
and questioning, including, but not limited to, when questions about a 
Complainant’s prior sexual history or disposition are not relevant.

Any materials used to train District employees who act as Title IX Coordinators, 
Investigators, Decision-Makers, Appeals Officers, or who facilitate an informal 
resolution process must not rely on sex stereotypes and must promote impartial 
investigations and adjudications of Formal Complaints. These training materials 
must be posted on the District’s website.

N. Record Keeping

The District will maintain records related to reports of alleged Title IX sexual 
harassment for a minimum of seven years. This retention requirement applies to 
investigation records, disciplinary sanctions, remedies, appeals, and records of 
any action taken, such as supportive measures.

The District will also retain any materials used to train Title IX Coordinators, 
Investigators, Decision-Makers, Appeals Officers, and any person designated to 
facilitate an informal resolution process.

O. Office for Civil Rights

Any person who believes that he or she was the victim of sexual harassment may 
file a complaint with the Office for Civil Rights (OCR) at any time:

U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights
1350 Euclid Avenue, Suite 325

Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Phone: (216) 522-4970

E-mail: OCR.Cleveland@ed.gov
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An OCR complaint may be filed before, during, or after filing a Formal Complaint 
with the District. A person may forego filing a Formal Complaint with the District 
and instead file a complaint directly with OCR. The District recommends that a 
person who has been subjected to sexual harassment also file a Formal Complaint 
with the District to ensure that the District is able to take steps to prevent any further 
harassment and to discipline the alleged perpetrator, if necessary. OCR does not 
serve as an appellate body for District decisions under this Policy. An investigation 
by OCR will occur separately from any District investigation.

Legal authority: Education Amendments Act of 1972, 20 USC §§1681 - 1688; 34 CFR 
Part 106

Date adopted: December 13,2021

Date revised: October 3, 2022

Date revised: December 12, 2022

Date revised: October 23, 2023

Date revised: September 9, 2024

Date revised: 
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Series 3000: Operation, Finance, and Property

3100 General Operations

3118-F-1 Title IX Sexual Harassment Formal Complaint Form

District Letterhead
This form is being submitted by: ☐ Complainant ☐ Title IX Coordinator

Complainant Name:

Contact Information:

If the Complainant is a student:

Date of Birth:  Grade:

School Building Attending:

If the Complainant is an employee:

Job Title:  Building:

Complaint Details

Reporter’s Name (if different than Complainant):

Reporter’s Relationship to Complainant:

Reporter’s Contact Information:

Respondent’s Name (if known):

1. Describe the alleged sexual harassment that you are requesting the District 
investigate. Please be specific. Describe the incident(s) and identify the individuals 
and potential witnesses involved. Describe or attach any evidence you believe is 
relevant. Attach additional pages if needed.
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2. Describe the date/time/location(s) of the alleged incident(s).

3. What would you like the District to do to remedy the situation?

Complainant’s/Coordinator’s Signature Date

Please submit this form to:

Rulesha Glover Payne
Chief Human Resource Officer
East Lansing Public Schools

509 Burcham Dr.
East Lansing MI 48823
rulesha.glover@elps.us

517-333-7413

A person alleging discrimination by the District on the basis of sex may file a 
complaint through the District’s grievance procedure. A complaint may also be 
filed at any time with the Office for Civil Rights (OCR), U.S. Department of 
Education, 1350 Euclid Avenue, Suite 325, Cleveland, OH 44115.  Filing a complaint 
with the District is not a prerequisite to filing with OCR. For additional information 
about the District’s grievance procedure, please contact the Title IX Coordinator 
identified above. 
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Series 4000: District Employment

4100 Employee Rights and Responsibilities

4101 Non-Discrimination

A. Equal Employment Opportunity

The District is committed to equal employment opportunity and compliance with 
federal, state, and local laws that prohibit workplace Unlawful Discrimination, 
including unlawful harassment and Retaliation, based on any protected class or 
activity. This Policy applies to all aspects of employment, including recruiting, 
advertising, hiring, training, job placement, evaluation, classification, promotion, 
transfer, work assignment, compensation, benefits, discipline, demotion, 
termination, reduction in force, recall, and any other term or condition of 
employment.

This Policy prohibits discrimination against employees or applicants for 
employment based on the following protected classes: race, color, national origin, 
ethnicity, religion, sex (including pregnancy or related conditions, gender identity, or 
sexual orientation), height, weight, marital status, age, disability, genetic 
information, veteran status, military service, or any other legally protected class. 
This Policy also prohibits Retaliation based on a protected activity.

The District prohibits unlawful employment discrimination as required by applicable 
civil rights statutes, including:

• Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which prohibits discrimination based 
on race, color, religion, or national origin;

• Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which prohibits discrimination based 
on race, color, religion, sex (including gender identity, and sexual 
orientation), or national origin;

• Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, which prohibits 
discrimination based on sex ;

• Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), which prohibits 
discrimination based on age as to persons who are at least 40 years old;

• Equal Pay Act of 1963, which prohibits sex discrimination in payment of 
wages for persons performing substantially equal work in the same 
establishment;

• Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), which prohibits 
discrimination based on disability;
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• Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), which prohibits 
discrimination against qualified persons with disabilities in employment, 
public service, public accommodations, and telecommunications;

• Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, which prohibits discrimination based 
on pregnancy, childbirth, or related medical conditions;

• Pregnant Workers Fairness Act (PWFA), which requires covered employers 
to provide reasonable accommodations to a worker’s known limitations 
related to pregnancy, childbirth, or related medical conditions, unless the 
accommodation will cause an undue hardship.

• Genetic Information Non-Discrimination Act of 2008 (GINA), which prohibits 
discrimination based on genetic information as to health insurance and 
employment;

• Michigan Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act of 1976 (ELCRA), which prohibits 
discrimination based on race, color, national origin, age, sex, pregnancy, 
sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, religion, height, weight, or 
marital status;

• Michigan Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act of 1976 (MPDCRA), 
which prohibits discrimination against qualified persons based on disability 
that is unrelated to that person’s ability to perform the duties of a particular 
position or genetic information; and

• Michigan Equal Pay Act, which prohibits discriminatory wage practices 
based on sex.

The District also complies with and prohibits employment action that violates the 
following statutes:

• Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA), which requires covered 
employers to provide up to 12 work weeks of unpaid, job-protected leave to 
eligible employees for certain family, military, and medical reasons, and up 
to 26 work weeks to care for a covered service member with a serious injury 
or illness;

• Michigan Paid Medical Leave Act of 2018 (PMLA), which provides eligible 
employees paid medical leave for certain reasons;

• Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 
(USERRA), which provides job protection and reemployment rights to 
individuals who voluntarily or involuntarily leave employment to undertake 
military service, including military reservists and National Guard members 
called to duty;
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• Public Employment Relations Act of 1947 (PERA), which prohibits a public 
employer from discriminating against an employee based on membership 
or non-membership in a labor organization;

• Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA), which establishes minimum 
wage, overtime pay, record keeping, and youth employment standards 
affecting employees; and

• Michigan Whistleblower Protection Act of 1980, which protects employees 
who report a violation or suspected violation of state, local, or federal law 
and employees who participate in hearings, investigations, or court actions.

B. Reporting Requirements

Any employee who believes he/she has been subjected to behavior that violates 
this Policy is encouraged to file complaint promptly with a supervisor. A complaint 
implicating an individual’s civil rights will be investigated pursuant to the 
procedures outlined in Policy 4104 and 3115-3115H. A complaint alleging Title IX 
sexual harassment will be investigated pursuant to the procedures outlined in 
Policy 3118.

Employees with questions about compliance with this Policy and applicable laws 
should contact the Superintendent or the Employment Compliance Officer(s) 
identified in Policy 3115B.

Board members, administrators, and supervisors must promptly report incidents of 
Unlawful Discrimination and Retaliation that he/she observes or about which 
he/she receives information.

Board members, administrators, or supervisors who receive a complaint alleging 
a violation of this Policy must promptly report the complaint, in writing, to the 
Employment Compliance Officer(s) identified in Policy 3115B.

A failure to comply with reporting requirements may result in discipline, including 
discharge.

C. Employment Discrimination Compliance Training

The District will train administrators, supervisors, and the Employment Compliance 
Officer(s) on how to address and investigate Unlawful Discrimination and 
Retaliation complaints.

The District may also provide Unlawful Discrimination and Retaliation training to 
Board members and employees.

Training may be provided by an outside entity or person approved by the District.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 701 et seq., 2601 et seq.; 
38USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et 
seq., 12101 et seq.; H.R. 2617-1626, 117th Cong. § 103(1) (signed into 
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law December 29, 2022); MCL 37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.; MCL 
423.201 et seq.; MCL 750.556; 34 CFR 106.1 et seq.

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: December 12, 2022

Date revised: October 23, 2023

Date revised: September9, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 4000: District Employment

4100 Employee Rights and Responsibilities

4102 Anti-Harassment

A. Policy Statement

Employees will have the opportunity to work in an atmosphere free from unlawful 
harassment as defined by state, federal, and local laws.

The District will promptly and thoroughly investigate complaints alleging unlawful 
harassment and take appropriate action, including discipline, against any person 
found to have engaged in unlawful harassment.

B. The District’s procedures for investigating unlawful harassment are contained in 
Policy 3115-3115H. The District’s procedures for investigating Title IX sexual 
harassment are contained in Policy 3118. 

C. Reporting Requirements

Board members, administrators, and supervisors must promptly report incidents of 
unlawful harassment and Retaliation that he/she observes or about which he/she 
receives information.

Board members, administrators, or supervisors who receive a complaint alleging 
a violation of this Policy must promptly report the complaint, in writing, to the 
Employment Compliance Officer(s) identified in Policy 3115B.

A failure to comply with reporting requirements may result in discipline, including 
discharge.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 621 et seq.; 42 USC 1983, 2000d et seq., 
2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 
et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1 et seq.; MCL 37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et 
seq.; MCL 380.1300a

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: December 12, 2022

Date revised: September 9, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 4000: District Employment

4100 Employee Rights and Responsibilities

4104 Employment Complaint Procedure for Allegations Implicating Civil Rights

This employment complaint procedure for allegations implicating an employee’s civil 
rights is designed to facilitate: (1) prompt notification of alleged Unlawful Discrimination, 
including unlawful harassment and Retaliation; (2) a prompt and thorough investigation of 
good faith allegations; and (3) the implementation of appropriate corrective action, if 
necessary, to eliminate verified Unlawful Discrimination, harassment, and Retaliation from 
the workplace.

A. Initiating a Complaint

1. A Board member, employee, or employment applicant who believes he/she has 
been the subject of Unlawful Discrimination, harassment or Retaliation, must 
timely file a complaint, preferably within 10 business days of the alleged or 
suspected violation or when the reporter obtained knowledge of the alleged or 
suspected violation, with the Employment Compliance Officer or applicable 
coordinator listed in Policy 3115B.

2. A complaint of Unlawful Discrimination, including harassment or Retaliation, 
may be made verbally or in writing. The complaint will be memorialized on Form 
3115-F-1.

3. A complaint alleging Title IX sexual harassment must be in writing. Policy 3118 
governs the Title IX sexual harassment complaint procedures.

B. Investigation Procedures

A written or verbal report (including an anonymous report) of Unlawful 
Discrimination, including harassment or Retaliation, will be investigated promptly 
and thoroughly using the Grievance Procedure outlined in Policy 3115E, unless 
the Complaint is dismissed pursuant to Policy 3115F or informal resolution is 
reached Pursuant to Policy 3115D.

A complaint alleging Title IX sexual harassment will be investigated pursuant to 
the process set forth in Policy 3118.

C. Reports to State or Federal Administrative Agencies

Any person who believes that he/she was the victim of Unlawful Discrimination, 
including unlawful harassment or Retaliation, may file a complaint with the 
Michigan Department of Civil Rights (MDCR) or the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) at any time:

Michigan Department of Civil Rights Capitol Tower Building
110 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 800

55



© 2025 

Lansing, MI 48933
Phone: 517-335-3165

Fax: 517-241-0546
TTY: 517-241-1965

Email: MDCR-INFO@michigan.gov

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Patrick V. McNamara Building
477 Michigan Avenue - Room 865

Detroit, MI 48226
Phone: 800-669-4000

Fax: 313-226-4610
TTY: 800-669-6820

Email: info@eeoc.gov

An agency complaint may be filed before, during, or after a complaint is filed with 
the District, or a person may forego filing a complaint with the District and rely 
solely on the MDCR or EEOC. The District recommends that a person who has 
been subjected to Unlawful Discrimination, including unlawful harassment or 
Retaliation, also file a complaint with the District to ensure that the District can take 
steps to prevent further Unlawful Discrimination, including unlawful harassment or 
Retaliation, and to discipline the Respondent, if appropriate. The MDCR and 
EEOC do not serve as an appellate body for District decisions. An investigation by 
the MDCR or EEOC will occur separately from any District investigation.

Legal authority: U.S. CONST. amend. XIV; 20 USC 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 701 et seq.; 42 
USC 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 et 
seq.; 29 CFR 1630; 34 CFR 104, 106.1, et seq.; MCL 15.261 et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: October 23, 2023

Date revised: September 9, 2024

Date revised: 
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Series 4000: District Employment

4100 Employee Rights and Responsibilities

4105APregnancy Workplace Accommodations for Employees and Applicants 

The District complies with state and federal law prohibiting pregnancy discrimination. The 
District will provide reasonable accommodations to known limitations related to 
pregnancy, childbirth, or related medical conditions of a qualified employee absent an 
undue hardship. The District treats pregnancy or related conditions as any other 
temporary medical condition for all job-related purposes. For purposes of this policy, the 
term “employee” includes an applicant for employment where relevant.

For an employee who requires a reasonable accommodation due to a known limitation 
related to pregnancy, childbirth, or related medical conditions, the employee or the 
employee’s representative must make a proper District official (as identified in Pregnant 
Workers Fairness Act (“PWFA”) regulations) aware of the limitation.

Upon receipt of an accommodation request, the District will begin the interactive process 
with the employee to consider whether the employee is qualified under the PWFA and, if 
so, reasonable accommodation options consistent with the PWFA that do not cause 
undue hardship [Optional: using the interactive process form, 4105A-F].

Determining whether an employee is qualified may be a two-step inquiry. First, the District 
will determine whether the employee can perform the essential job functions of the 
employee’s position with or without a reasonable accommodation. If so, the employee is 
qualified. If not, then the District will consider the employee to be qualified if: (1) any 
inability to perform an essential job function(s) is for a temporary period, (2) the essential 
function(s) could be performed in the near future, and (3) the inability to perform the 
essential function(s) can be reasonably accommodated without an undue hardship. 

Reasonable accommodation requests will not be granted if they cause an undue 
hardship, as defined by law. The District may require medical documentation supporting 
the requested accommodation where allowed by law because the information is 
necessary for assessing the accommodation request. Medical information will be kept 
confidential.

After considering any relevant medical information, essential job functions, and the 
employee’s requested accommodations, the District will, as appropriate, implement 
reasonable accommodations for a qualified employee that do not cause an undue 
hardship. The District is not obligated to adopt the employee’s specific accommodation 
request. The District may engage or re-engage in the interactive process, as necessary.

A reasonable accommodation may include a voluntary leave of absence. If an employee 
has insufficient leave or insufficient accrued employment time to qualify for leave, or if the 
District does not maintain a leave policy applicable to the employee, the District will treat 
any pregnancy or related conditions as a justification for a voluntary leave of absence 
without pay for a reasonable period of time, at the conclusion of which the employee will 
be reinstated to the status held when the leave began or to a comparable position without 
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decrease in rate of compensation or loss of promotional opportunities, or any other right 
or privilege of employment.

An employee who believes he/she has been discriminated against under this Policy must 
promptly file a complaint using the Employment Complaint Procedure in 
Policy 4104. Legal authority: 42 USC 2000gg et seq.; 29 CFR 1636.1 
et seq.; 34 CFR 106.57

Date adopted: September 9, 2024

Date revised:
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Series 5000: Students, Curriculum, and Academic Matters

5200 Student Conduct and Discipline

5202 Unlawful Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation Against Students

The District prohibits unlawful discrimination. “Unlawful Discrimination” includes unlawful 
harassment and retaliation, unless specifically stated otherwise. The District will 
investigate all allegations of Unlawful Discrimination and will take appropriate action, 
including discipline, against any person who, following an investigation, is determined to 
have engaged in Unlawful Discrimination.

Complaints alleging Unlawful Discrimination, harassment, and Retaliation against a 
student will be investigated using the process outlined in Policies 3115-3115H.

Complaints alleging Title IX sexual harassment will be investigated using the Grievance 
Process outlined in Policy 3118. 

The identities of the District’s Title IX Coordinator, Section 504 Coordinator, and Civil 
Rights Coordinator are listed in Policy 3115B.

A. Student Handbooks

The Superintendent or designee will include in student handbooks a statement 
explaining the District’s policy against Unlawful Discrimination, including unlawful 
harassment and Retaliation. This statement must include an explanation of types 
of Unlawful Discrimination, examples of harassment, reporting requirements, and 
consequences as described in this Policy.

B. Reporting Requirements

District personnel must immediately report incidents of alleged Unlawful 
Discrimination, including incidents that District personnel witness or about which 
they receive reports or information, regardless of whether the incidents are verbal, 
visual, or physical, and whether the incidents also constitute harassment, bullying, 
or hazing.

District personnel who witness an act of Unlawful Discrimination must intervene 
immediately, unless circumstances would make intervention dangerous. A person 
who is unable to intervene should promptly attempt to find another person who is 
able to intervene, contact a building administrator, or contact law enforcement, as 
the situation requires.

Any student who witnesses an act of Unlawful Discrimination is encouraged to 
report it to District personnel. No student will be retaliated against based on any 
report of suspected Unlawful Discrimination. A student may also anonymously 
report an incident of Unlawful Discrimination. The District will investigate 
anonymous reports to the extent possible pursuant to Policies 3115-3115H or 
Policy 3118, as applicable. Minor students do not need Parent permission to file a 
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Complaint or participate in the Grievance Procedure described in Policies 3115-
3115H and 3118.

C. Office for Civil Rights

Any person who believes that he or she was the victim of Unlawful Discrimination 
may file a complaint with the Office for Civil Rights (OCR) at any time:

U.S. Department of Education
Office for Civil Rights

1350 Euclid Avenue, Suite 325
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Phone: (216) 522-4970

E-mail: OCR.Cleveland@ed.gov

An OCR complaint may be filed before, during, or after filing a Complaint with the 
District. A person may forego filing a Complaint with the District and instead file a 
complaint directly with OCR. The District recommends that a person who has been 
subjected to Unlawful Discrimination also file a Complaint with the District to 
ensure that the District is able to take steps to prevent any further discrimination 
and to discipline the alleged perpetrator, if appropriate. OCR does not serve as an 
appellate body for District decisions. An investigation by OCR will occur separately 
from any District investigation.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: December 9, 2024

Date revised: 

60



© 2025 

Series 5000: Students, Curriculum, and Academic Matters

5200 Student Conduct and Discipline

5206 Student Discipline Student Discipline - Generally

The Board is committed to providing students and staff with a safe learning 
environment free from substantial disruption. Consistent with this commitment, the 
District may discipline students who engage in misconduct, up to and including 
suspension or expulsion from school.

The District will take steps to effectively discipline students in a manner that 
minimizes out-of-school suspensions and expulsions. The District will comply with 
applicable laws related to student discipline, including the consideration of specific 
factors and possible use of restorative practices.

B. Applicability

This Policy applies to student conduct that occurs:

1. on District property;

2. at a school-sponsored or school-related event;

3. on a school bus or vehicle;

4. while traveling to or from school, including at a bus stop; and

5. at any other time or place if the conduct has a nexus to the school, substantially 
disrupts the school environment, or as permitted by law.

C. Student Code of Conduct

The Superintendent or designee will develop, regularly update, and annually 
publish a student code of conduct in all student handbooks. The student code of 
conduct must:

1. identify offenses that may result in discipline;

2. identify possible disciplinary consequences for each offense, which may, if 
appropriate, include suspension or expulsion;

3. be consistent with applicable state and federal laws and Board Policies; and

4. include a copy of Policy 5206E entitled “Suspension from Class, Subject, or 
Activity by Teacher.”

D. Definitions

For purposes of this Policy:
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1. “suspend” or “suspension” means a disciplinary removal from school for less 
than 60 school days;

2. “expel” or “expulsion” means a disciplinary removal from school for 60 or more 
school days;

3. “restorative practices” means practices that emphasize repairing the harm to 
the victim and the school community caused by a student’s misconduct; and

4. “Mandatory 7 Factors” means the following:

a. the student’s age;

b. the student’s disciplinary history;

c. whether the student has a disability;

d. the seriousness of the behavior;

e. whether the behavior posed a safety risk;

f. whether restorative practices are a better option; and

g. whether lesser interventions would address the behavior.

E. Restorative Practices

Before suspending or expelling a student (except a student who possesses a 
firearm in a weapon-free school zone), teachers, administrators, and the Board 
must first determine whether restorative practices would better address the 
student’s misconduct, recognizing the Board’s objective of minimizing out-of-
school suspensions and expulsions. Likewise, teachers, administrators, and the 
Board must consider whether restorative practices should be used in addition to 
the suspension or expulsion. Restorative practices, which may include a victim-
offender conference, should be the first consideration to remediate offenses such 
as interpersonal conflicts, bullying, verbal and physical conflicts, theft, damage to 
property, class disruption, harassment, and cyberbullying.

All victim-offender conferences must be conducted consistent with state and 
federal law and Policies. No student who claims to be the victim of unlawful 
harassment may be compelled to meet with the alleged perpetrator of the 
harassment as part of a restorative practice.

F. Discretionary Suspension or Expulsion

Under Michigan law, a suspension of 10 or fewer school days is presumed to be 
reasonable. A suspension of more than 10 school days or an expulsion is, in most 
circumstances, presumed not to be justified. Before imposing a suspension or an 
expulsion, administrators or the Board must consider the Mandatory 7 Factors.

1. Building Administrators - 10 or fewer days
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The Board delegates to all building administrators the authority to suspend a 
student for up to 10 school days consistent with the student code of conduct.

A building administrator may also suspend a student for up to 10 school days 
pending further investigation and possible further disciplinary consequences, 
including a longer-term suspension or expulsion.

Before exercising this authority, the building administrator must consider the 
Mandatory 7 Factors.

Additionally, before suspending a student for any length of time, the building 
administrator must provide the student due process as described in Policy 
5206A. If the student is a student with a disability, the student’s discipline is 
also subject to Policy 5206B.

2. Superintendent - Less than 60 school days

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the authority to suspend a student 
for less than 60 school days consistent with the student code of conduct. Before 
exercising this authority, the Superintendent must consider the Mandatory 7 
Factors.

Any time the Superintendent finds that a suspension of more than 10 school 
days is warranted, the Superintendent must base the rationale on the 
Mandatory 7 Factors and explain the rationale in writing.

Additionally, before suspending a student for any length of time, the 
Superintendent must provide the student due process as described in Policy 
5206A. If the student is a student with a disability, the student’s discipline is 
also subject to Policy 5206B.

3. Board - Suspension or Expulsion

The Board may suspend or expel a student for an offense consistent with the 
student code of conduct.

Before exercising this authority, the Board must consider the Mandatory 7 
Factors.

Any time the Board finds that a suspension of more than 10 school days or 
expulsion is warranted, the Board must base the rationale on the Mandatory 7 
Factors and explain the rationale in writing.

Before exercising this authority, the Board must provide the student due 
process as described in Policy 5206A. If the student is a student with a 
disability, the student’s discipline is also subject to Policy 5206B.

G. Criminal Sexual Conduct – Discretionary Suspension or Expulsion
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If a student commits criminal sexual conduct, as defined in Revised School Code 
Section 1311, against another student enrolled in the District and expulsion is not 
mandatory under Policy 5206 H.3, the District may suspend or expel the student 
even if the student has not been criminally charged, subject to consideration of the 
Mandatory 7 Factors.

Before exercising this authority, the District must provide the student due process 
as described in Policy 5206A. If the student is a student with a disability, the 
student’s discipline is also subject to Policy 5206B.

H. Mandatory Suspension or Expulsion

Building principals and other administrators must refer all incidents that may result 
in a mandatory suspension or expulsion to the Superintendent or designee for 
transmission to the Board. As explained below, the Board recognizes that in some 
circumstances it may choose not to suspend or expel a student. Nothing in this 
section may be construed as limiting the Board’s discretion to suspend or expel a 
student for any offense that the student code of conduct identifies as possibly 
resulting in suspension or expulsion.

1. Possession of a Dangerous Weapon

a. Possession of a Firearm

If a student possesses a firearm in a weapon-free school zone, the Board 
will permanently expel the student unless the student demonstrates, in a 
clear and convincing manner, at least one of the following:

• the student was not possessing the firearm to use as a weapon or to 
deliver, either directly or indirectly, to another person to use as a 
weapon;

• the student did not knowingly possess the firearm;

• the student did not know or have reason to know that the firearm 
constituted a “dangerous weapon”; or

• the student possessed the firearm at the suggestion, request, or 
direction of, or with the express permission of, school or police 
authorities.

If a student demonstrates one of the above circumstances in a clear and 
convincing manner and the student has not been previously suspended or 
expelled from school, the Board will not expel the student unless the Board 
finds that, based on the circumstances, expulsion is warranted.

b. Possession of a Dangerous Weapon (Other than a Firearm)

If a student possesses a dangerous weapon (other than a firearm) in a 
weapon-free school zone, the Board will consider whether to permanently 
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expel the student or to impose a less severe penalty after first considering 
the Mandatory 7 Factors.

The Board is not required to expel a student for possession of a dangerous 
weapon (other than a firearm) if the student demonstrates, in a clear and 
convincing manner, at least one of the following:

• the student was not possessing the instrument or object to use as a 
weapon or to deliver, either directly or indirectly, to another person to 
use as a weapon;

• the student did not knowingly possess the weapon;

• the student did not know or have reason to know that the instrument or 
object constituted a “dangerous weapon”; or

• the student possessed the weapon at the suggestion, request, or 
direction of, or with the express permission of, school or police 
authorities.

If a student demonstrates one of the above circumstances in a clear and 
convincing manner and the student has not been previously suspended or 
expelled from school, the Board will not expel the student unless the Board 
finds that, based on the circumstances, expulsion is warranted.

c. Applicable Definitions for Dangerous Weapon Offense

“Weapon-free school zone” means school property and a vehicle used by a 
school to transport students to or from school property.

“School property” means a building, playing field, or property used for 
school purposes to impart instruction to children or used for functions and 
events sponsored by a school, except a building used primarily for adult 
education or college extension courses.

“Dangerous weapon” means a firearm, dagger, dirk, stiletto, knife with a 
blade over 3 inches in length, pocket knife opened by a mechanical device, 
iron bar, or brass knuckles.

“Firearm” means (i) any weapon (including a starter gun) which will or is 
designed to or may readily be converted to expel a projectile by the action 
of an explosive; (ii) the frame or receiver of any such weapon; (iii) any 
firearm muffler or firearm silencer; or (iv) any destructive device. “Firearm” 
does not include an antique firearm, as defined by 18 USC § 921.

“Destructive device” means (i) any explosive, incendiary, or poison gas 
(including a bomb, grenade, rocket having a propellant charge of more than 
four ounces, missile having an explosive or incendiary charge of more than 
one-quarter ounce, mine, or similar device); (ii) any type of weapon (other 
than a shotgun or a shotgun shell that the Attorney General finds is 
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generally recognized as particularly suitable for sporting purposes) by 
whatever name known which will, or which may be readily converted to, 
expel a projectile by the action of an explosive or other propellant, and which 
has any barrel with a bore of more than one-half inch in diameter; and (iii) 
any combination of parts either designed or intended for use in converting 
any device into a destructive device and from which a destructive device 
may be readily assembled.

d. Additional Procedures for Dangerous Weapon Expulsion

The Superintendent or designee must ensure that if a student is expelled 
for possession of a dangerous weapon, the student’s permanent record 
reflects the expulsion. The Superintendent or designee must refer a student 
who is expelled for possession of a dangerous weapon to the county 
department of social services or the county community mental health 
agency and notify the student’s Parent (or the student, if the student is at 
least age 18 or is an emancipated minor) of the referral within 3 calendar 
days of the expulsion. The Superintendent or designee must also make a 
referral to local law enforcement and contact the student’s Parent 
immediately any time a student is found to have brought a dangerous 
weapon to school or possessed a dangerous weapon at school, at a school 
related activity, or in a school vehicle. If a District official confiscates a 
dangerous weapon, the District official will give the dangerous weapon to 
law enforcement and will not release the dangerous weapon to any other 
person, including the legal owner.

Unless reinstated pursuant to Revised School Code Section 1311(6), a 
student expelled by another district or public school academy for 
possession of a dangerous weapon may not enroll in the District.

2. Arson

If a student commits arson as defined in Revised School Code Section 1311, 
in a school building or on school grounds, the Board will consider whether to 
permanently expel the student or to impose a less severe penalty after first 
considering the Mandatory 7 Factors.

The Superintendent or designee must ensure that if a student is expelled for 
committing arson, the student’s permanent record reflects the expulsion. The 
Superintendent or designee must refer a student who is expelled for committing 
arson to the county department of social services or the county community 
mental health agency and notify the student’s Parent (or the student, if the 
student is at least age 18 or is an emancipated minor) of the referral within 3 
calendar days of the expulsion.

Unless reinstated pursuant to Revised School Code Section 1311(6), a student 
expelled by another district or public school academy for committing arson may 
not enroll in the District.
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3. Criminal Sexual Conduct

If a student commits criminal sexual conduct as defined in Revised School 
Code Section 1311, in a school building or on school grounds, or pleads to, is 
convicted of, or is adjudicated for criminal sexual conduct against another 
student enrolled in the District, the Board will consider whether to permanently 
expel the student or to impose a less severe penalty after first considering the 
Mandatory 7 Factors.

The Superintendent or designee must ensure that if a student is expelled for 
committing criminal sexual conduct, the student’s permanent record reflects the 
expulsion. The Superintendent or designee must refer a student who is 
expelled for committing criminal sexual conduct to the county department of 
social services or the county community mental health agency and notify the 
student’s Parent (or the student, if the student is at least age 18 or is an 
emancipated minor) of the referral within 3 calendar days of the expulsion.

Unless reinstated pursuant to Revised School Code Section 1311(6), a student 
expelled by another district or public school academy for committing criminal 
sexual conduct may not enroll in the District.

4. Physical Assault

a. Physical Assault Against Employee, Volunteer, or Contractor

If a student in grade 6 or above commits a physical assault at school against 
an employee, volunteer, or contractor and the victim reports the physical 
assault to the Board or to a school administrator or, if the victim is unable to 
report the assault, another person makes the report on the victim’s behalf, 
the Board will consider whether to permanently expel the student or to 
impose a less severe penalty after first considering the Mandatory 7 
Factors.

The Superintendent or designee must ensure that if a student is expelled 
for physically assaulting an employee, volunteer, or contractor, the 
student’s permanent record reflects the expulsion. The Superintendent or 
designee must refer a student who is expelled for physically assaulting an 
employee, volunteer, or contractor to the county department of social 
services or the county community mental health agency and notify the 
student’s Parent (or the student, if the student is at least age 18 or is an 
emancipated minor) of the referral within 3 calendar days of the expulsion.

Unless reinstated pursuant to Revised School Code Section 1311a(5), a 
student expelled by another district or public school academy for physically 
assaulting an employee, volunteer, or contractor may not enroll in the 
District.

b. Physical Assault Against Another Student
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If a student in grade 6 or above commits a physical assault at school against 
another student and the physical assault is reported to the Board or to an 
administrator, the District will consider whether to suspend or expel the 
student or to impose a less severe penalty after first considering the 
Mandatory 7 Factors.

A resident student in grade 6 or above who is currently expelled by another 
district or public school academy for committing a physical assault against 
another student may request to enroll in the District. The Superintendent or 
designee will consider the request along with any information the 
Superintendent or designee determines relevant. The Superintendent or 
designee may either grant or deny the request. The Superintendent’s 
decision is final.

c. Applicable Definitions for Physical Assault 

i. “Physical assault” means intentionally causing or attempting to cause 
physical harm to another through force or violence.

ii. “At school” means in a classroom, elsewhere on school premises, on a 
school bus or other school-related vehicle, or at a school-sponsored 
activity or event whether or not it is held on school premises.

5. Bomb Threat or Similar Threat

If a student in grade 6 or above makes a bomb threat or similar threat directed 
at a school building, other District property, or at a school-related event, the 
District will consider whether to suspend or expel the student or to impose a 
less severe penalty after first considering the Mandatory 7 Factors.

A resident student in grade 6 or above who is currently expelled by another 
district or public school academy for making a bomb threat or similar threat may 
request to enroll in the District. The Superintendent or designee will consider 
the request along with any information the Superintendent or designee 
determines relevant. The Superintendent or designee may either grant or deny 
the request. The Superintendent’s decision is final.

I. Victims of Alleged Sexual Assault

The District will not expel a student or suspend a student for more than 10 days 
for an action the student took immediately preceding, immediately following, or that 
could reasonably be tied to an incident in which the student was sexually assaulted 
or an incident in which the student reports being sexually assaulted, an incident 
where another person witnesses and reports the student’s sexual assault, or an 
incident for which school officials receive credible information that the student was 
sexually assaulted. This subsection does not apply if:

• The student is convicted of, pleads guilty or responsible to, or is adjudicated 
responsible for aggravated assault, assault with intent to commit murder, 
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assault with intent for great bodily harm, assault with intent to maim, 
attempted murder, homicide, manslaughter; or criminal sexual conduct; 

• The student commits an act described in Section H.1 through H.3 of this 
Policy;

• A Title IX investigation conducted pursuant to Policy 3118 concludes by 
clear and convincing evidence that the report of sexual assault was false; 
or

• The Board or the Superintendent determines, after considering the 
Mandatory 7 factors, that a longer-term suspension or expulsion is 
warranted.

In determining whether to suspend a student described in this section, the District 
will consider the recommendations of the District’s Title IX Coordinator, as 
applicable.

J. Statewide School Safety Information Policy (SSSIP) & Law Enforcement Reporting

The Superintendent or designee must notify law enforcement when required by 
the SSSIP and make all other reports and provide all other notifications required 
by the SSSIP or any state or federal law. Nothing in this Policy limits the ability of 
a school administrator to contact law enforcement at any other time.

K. Educational Programming During Suspension or Expulsion

Except as otherwise required by law or as provided in this Policy, a student who 
has been suspended or expelled may not be on school property, attend classes or 
other school functions, or participate in extracurricular activities during the 
student’s suspension or expulsion without written permission from the 
Superintendent or designee. District personnel may assist students who have been 
suspended or expelled to explore alternative means, as allowed by law, to earn 
credit and to complete coursework during the period of the student’s suspension 
or expulsion.

Legal authority: 18 USC 921; 20 USC 1401 et seq., 7151; 29 USC 705, 794-794b; MCL 
380.1308-1310, 380.1310a, 380.1310c, 380.1310d, 380.1310e, 
380.1311, 380.1311a, 380.1312, 380.1313

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: April 24, 2023

Date revised: September 9, 2024

Date revised:
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B. Policy 5201 Investigations, Arrests, and Other Law 
Enforcement Contacts
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the update to Policy 
5201 to include the link to the Safe and Supportive Schools 
Resolution adopted on January 13, 2025.
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Series 5000: Students, Curriculum, and Academic Matters

5200 Student Conduct and Discipline

5202 Unlawful Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation Against Students

The District prohibits unlawful discrimination. “Unlawful Discrimination” includes unlawful 
harassment and retaliation, unless specifically stated otherwise. The District will 
investigate all allegations of Unlawful Discrimination and will take appropriate action, 
including discipline, against any person who, following an investigation, is determined to 
have engaged in Unlawful Discrimination.

Complaints alleging Unlawful Discrimination, harassment, and Retaliation against a 
student will be investigated using the process outlined in Policies 3115-3115H.

Complaints alleging Title IX sexual harassment will be investigated using the Grievance 
Process outlined in Policy 3118. 

The identities of the District’s Title IX Coordinator, Section 504 Coordinator, and Civil 
Rights Coordinator are listed in Policy 3115B.

A. Student Handbooks

The Superintendent or designee will include in student handbooks a statement 
explaining the District’s policy against Unlawful Discrimination, including unlawful 
harassment and Retaliation. This statement must include an explanation of types 
of Unlawful Discrimination, examples of harassment, reporting requirements, and 
consequences as described in this Policy.

B. Reporting Requirements

District personnel must immediately report incidents of alleged Unlawful 
Discrimination, including incidents that District personnel witness or about which 
they receive reports or information, regardless of whether the incidents are verbal, 
visual, or physical, and whether the incidents also constitute harassment, bullying, 
or hazing.

District personnel who witness an act of Unlawful Discrimination must intervene 
immediately, unless circumstances would make intervention dangerous. A person 
who is unable to intervene should promptly attempt to find another person who is 
able to intervene, contact a building administrator, or contact law enforcement, as 
the situation requires.

Any student who witnesses an act of Unlawful Discrimination is encouraged to 
report it to District personnel. No student will be retaliated against based on any 
report of suspected Unlawful Discrimination. A student may also anonymously 
report an incident of Unlawful Discrimination. The District will investigate 
anonymous reports to the extent possible pursuant to Policies 3115-3115H or 
Policy 3118, as applicable. Minor students do not need Parent permission to file a 
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Complaint or participate in the Grievance Procedure described in Policies 3115-
3115H and 3118.

C. Office for Civil Rights

Any person who believes that he or she was the victim of Unlawful Discrimination 
may file a complaint with the Office for Civil Rights (OCR) at any time:

U.S. Department of Education
Office for Civil Rights

1350 Euclid Avenue, Suite 325
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Phone: (216) 522-4970

E-mail: OCR.Cleveland@ed.gov

An OCR complaint may be filed before, during, or after filing a Complaint with the 
District. A person may forego filing a Complaint with the District and instead file a 
complaint directly with OCR. The District recommends that a person who has been 
subjected to Unlawful Discrimination also file a Complaint with the District to 
ensure that the District is able to take steps to prevent any further discrimination 
and to discipline the alleged perpetrator, if appropriate. OCR does not serve as an 
appellate body for District decisions. An investigation by OCR will occur separately 
from any District investigation.

Legal authority: 20 USC 1400 et seq., 1681 et seq.; 29 USC 206 et seq., 621 et seq., 701 
et seq., 794, 2601 et seq., 6101 et seq.; 38 USC 4301 et seq.; 42 USC 
1983, 2000d et seq., 2000e et seq., 2000ff et seq., 6101 et seq., 12101 
et seq.; 29 CFR 1604.1 et seq., 1635; 34 CFR 106.1, et seq.; MCL 
37.1101 et seq., 37.2101 et seq.

Date adopted: December 13, 2021

Date revised: December 9, 2024

Date revised: 
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C. East Lansing High School Band and Orchestra Trip to 
Orlando, FL
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the East Lansing 
High School Band and Orchestra trip to Orlando, FL in March 2026, 
as presented.
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: ELPS Board of Education 
 
 FROM: Glenn Mitcham 
 
SUBJECT: Action Item:  High School Band and Orchestra Trip to Orlando, Florida 

March of 2026 
 
 DATE: February 19, 2025 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the trip request from Mr. Larzelere and Mr. 
Rosin to travel to Orlando, Florida for an overnight trip in March 2026 with the high 
school band and orchestra students. While in Orlando, the students will have the 
opportunity to perform in the Disney Parks and participate in the Disney Performance 
Clinic  
 
In keeping with district practice, three competitive bids were sought, as well as other 
required information that was provided within the information packet to the Board.  
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D. Purchase of New Technology 
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the purchase of 325 
Chromebooks from SEHI in the amount of $84,376.50.
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509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823 
Technology & Media Services Department 

(517) 333-7418 Phone (517) 333-7404 Fax

February 18, 2025 

To: Board of Education 
From: Christian Palasty, Director of Technology & Media Services 

Subj: ACTION ITEM – Purchase of Technology Hardware 

Motion: MOVE TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF 325 CHROMEBOOKS FROM SEHI IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $84,376.50 

As part of the regular rotation schedule, which replenishes aging instructional technology hardware, we are 
asking to purchase the following items from SEHI: 

Qty Item Cost per Total Cost 
325 Chromebooks, HP 11 G9 EE 230.00 74,750.00 
325 Chromebook Google License 29.62 9,626.50 

84,376.50 

This quantity will be purchased and received in advance so that they may be used for standardized testing at the 
High School building in April. After that, they will be earmarked for the incoming 9th grade students. We are 
bypassing the normal Instructional Item due to the timeline with standardized testing, which starts April 8th 
and the requisite order, delivery, and prep time needed for the Chromebooks.

The Chromebooks will be purchased out of the Sinking Fund account while the Google license will be 
purchased out of the General Fund. The license is required in order to operate and manage the Chromebook 
device. 

The purchase is being made through the state REMC program and meets all state and local bidding 
requirements.  
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EAS823
Master No.

Quote

509 Burcham Drive
East Lansing HS c/o Inst Aide Office / C Palasty
East Lansing MI    48823-2782

1

Q00155908
2/18/2025

Quote Number Customer ID Salesperson ID Shipping Method Payment Terms

Quantity Item Number Description UOM Unit Price Ext. Price

Ship To:Bill To:

Date
Page

East Lansing Public Schools

Q00155908 BEST Net 30         470,889 

Sehi Computer Products, Inc.
2930 Bond Street
Rochester Hills, MI  48309
1-800-233-7344

nmeller

East Lansing Public Schools
Email Invoices to:
Accountspayable@elps.us
East Lansing, MI  48823-2782

        $230.00      $74,750.00 Each           325 3V2Y2UT#ABA HP ChromeBook 11 G9 EE (11.6") - Celeron N4500, 4GB/32GB
         $29.62       $9,626.50 Each           325 CROSSWDISEDUNEW GOOGLE Chrome OS Management Console License EDU

$84,376.50 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

Subtotal
Misc
Tax
Freight
Trade Discount
Total $84,376.50 
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E. Budget Calendar
Motion: I move the Board of Education adopt the budget calendar for 
developing the East Lansing Public Schools 2025-26 budget as 
presented.   
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Action Item – Budget Calendar 
 
DATE:  February 20, 2025 
 
 
Recommendation:  

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the budget calendar for 
developing the East Lansing Public Schools 2025-26 budget as presented.      
 
Background: 

 
Section 141.434 of the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act states, “The chief 
administrative officer shall transmit the recommended budget to the legislative body 
according to an appropriate time schedule developed by the local unit.”  Attached is the 
projected timeline for developing the 2025-26 Budget.  The Finance Committee met on 
February 19, 2025, and reviewed the attached budget calendar. 
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Updated: 2/20/2025

January 10, 2025 January Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference

February 5, 2025 Govenor's State budget proposal

February 12, 2025 Supplemental Count Day

February 19, 3025 Finance Committee Meeting- review 2024-25 First Budget Revision

February 24, 2025 Board Meeting- action on 2024-25 First Budget Revision

February 26, 2025 Govenor's State of the State Address (budget priorities)

March 3, 2025 Finance Committee Meeting- initial 2025-26 budget forecast

Early April 2025 Buildings to confirm to the business office the number of returning 
students and kindergarten numbers (develop SOC)

April 7, 2025 Finance Committee Meeting- review 2025-26 budget development

April 14, 2025 Board Meeting- Information item on administrative recommendation on 
SOC slots

April 28, 2025 Board Meeting- action on SOC slots

May 5, 2025 Finance Committee Meeting- review 2025-26 budget development

mid May 2025 May Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference

May 19, 2025 Board Meeting- action on 2024-25 Final Budget Revision

May 30, 2025 Notice of Public Hearing published in local newspaper (Truth in Taxation, 
at least 6 calendar days prior to hearing)

June 2, 2025 Finance Committee Meeting- review 2025-26 budget recommendations

June 9, 2025 Board Meeting- Public Hearing on the 2025-26 Budget followed by 
adoption (by law, the Board must adopt the budget by June 30)

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2025-26 Budget Calendar
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F. Award Bids for Safety, Security, and Accessibility Bond Bid 
Package #1 New Administration Building
Motion: I move the Board of Education award the following bids 
related to the New Administration Building as follows:

Category 01 Building Demolition- Christman Constructors, 
Inc.     $   43,700
Category 02 Concrete- Proline 
Concrete                                          $  210,780
Category 03 Sitework & Site Demo- Verlinde 
Construction             $  453,323
Category 13 Fire Protection System- Grand Rapids 
Fire                  $   86,056
Category 14 Plumbing & HVAC- Myers 
Mechanical                         $1,360,000
Category 15 Electrical- H&R 
Electrical                                              $   732,565   
Construction General Conditions (3%)- Clark 
Construction                $     86,593                                                        
                   Total                            $2,973,017
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Action Item – Award Bids for Safety, Security, and Accessibility 

Bond Bid Package #1 New Administration Building  
 
DATE:  February 20, 2025 
 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education award the following bids related to the 
New Administration Building as follows: 
 

• Category 01 Building Demolition- Christman Constructors, Inc.      $     43,700 

• Category 02 Concrete- Proline Concrete        $   210,780 

• Category 03 Sitework & Site Demo- Verlinde Construction      $   453,323 

• Category 13 Fire Protection System- Grand Rapids Fire       $     86,056 

• Category 14 Plumbing & HVAC- Myers Mechanical       $1,360,000 

• Category 15 Electrical- H&R Electrical         $   732,565  

• Construction General Conditions (3%)- Clark Construction      $     86,593 
    Total                  $2,973,017 

 
Background: 

 
I've attached a contract award recommendation letter and bid tabulation from Clark 
Construction for Bid Package #1—New Administration Building project.   
 
Bids were due on February 5, 2025. This bid package included six bid categories, 
including the $86,593 professional service fees for construction management. 
 
A representative from Clark Construction will attend the meeting on February 24, 2025, 
to answer questions if needed. Of course, you may communicate questions to the 
administration before the meeting, and we will do our best to respond promptly.     
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An Equal Opportunity Employer    

Michigan’s First 

Platinum Contractor 

Headquarters
3535 Moores River Drive

Lansing, MI 48911
517.372.0940 phone | 517.372.0668 fax

Southeast Michigan Office
2660 Superior Court

Auburn Hills, MI 48326

248.286.1000 phone

Northern Michigan Office
3432 US 23 South

Alpena, MI 49707
989.278.2272 phone 

www.clarkcc.com

 

February 14, 2025 
 
Richard Pugh Director of Finance 
501 Burcham Drive  
East Lansing, MI 48823 
 
Re: East Lansing Public School – 2024 Bond Program 

Bid Package #1 – New Administration Building 

 Contract Award Recommendation  

 

Dear Mr. Pugh, 
 
Clark Construction Company recommends East Lansing Public Schools enter into Contracts with each 
Trade Contractors listed below. 
 
Competitive bids were received February 5, 2025. Clark Construction Company has conducted post-bid 
interviews with each of the Trade Contractors listed below. The recommended Trade Contractors 
provided the lowest responsible bid for the Work.   
 
Trade Contract award recommendations: 

 

Bid Category/Area of Work Trade Contractor   Amount 

 

• 01 Building Demolition Christman Constructors, Inc.  $      43,700 

• 02 Concrete  Proline Concrete    $    210,780 

• 03 Sitework & Site Demo Verlinde Construction   $    453,323 

• 13 Fire Protection System Grand Rapids Fire   $      86,056 

• 14 Plumbing & HVAC Myers Mechanical   $ 1,360,000 

• 15 Electrical   H&R Electrical    $    732,565 

 

      Trade Contract Award Total $ 2,886,424 

       
Construction General Conditions 3% (Clark Construction)  $     86,593 
 
     Subtotal   $ 2,973,017 

 
 East Lansing Public Schools Construction Contingency 7%  $    208,111 
 

       TOTAL  $ 3,181,128 

 

The scope of work for Bid Package #1 includes the Demolition of the existing structures and site and the 
Construction the new administration offices on the Towar Avenue property. We have enclosed a bid 
tabulation and summary of bids received. 
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An Equal Opportunity Employer    

Michigan’s First 

Platinum Contractor 

Please contact me should you have any questions regarding the above. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

CLARK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
 

 

 

Joseph L. Lorenz 
Sr. Project Manager 
 

 

 

Enclosure 

C: File w/Enc 
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Project Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America Award Recommendations for Categories 1, 2, 3, 13, 14 & 15

Proposal Summary Low Responsible Bidders 2nd Apparent Low 3rd Apparent Low

Generated February 14, 2025

Base Bid $2,886,424

BID PACKAGES Company Total Cost Company Total Cost Company Total Cost

BC-01: Building Demolition Christman Constructors, Inc. $43,700 Asbestos Abatement Inc. $54,600 E.T. Mackenzie Company $67,890

BC-02: Site Concrete, Building Concrete, 
Flatwork & Foundations $210,780 Jelsema Concrete $203,500 Cannon Concrete $205,000

BC-03: Earthwork, Utilities, Soil Erosion & Site 
Clearing Verlinde Construction, Inc. $453,323 Leavitt & Starck Excavating, Inc. $485,525 Central Excavating, LLC $563,800

BC-13: Fire Protection Grand Rapids Fire Protection, Incorporated $86,056 Great Lakes Fire Protection, Inc. $135,557

BC-14: Plumbing & HVAC Myers Plumbing & Heating, Inc. $1,360,000 Ecker Mechanical $1,399,000 Johnson & Wood, LLC $1,550,000

BC-15: Electrical H&R Electrical Contractors LLC $732,565 Buist Electric, Inc. - Upon Review this bid is determined to be incomplete. $505,305

Subtotal $2,886,424

Proline Concrete Construction                                                                           
Base Bid $192,780.   Alternate C2 - concrete Curb, Add $18,000

1
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

BC-01: Building Demolition Christman Constructors, Inc. Asbestos Abatement Inc. E.T. Mackenzie Company Reese Contracting, Inc.
Generated February 6, 2025 Submitted by Sean Webber Submitted by Mike Busterna Submitted by Phil Emmons Submitted by isabella avitia

Base Bid $43,700 $54,600 $67,890 $160,000

Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, January 31, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Building Demolition $43,700 $54,600 $67,890 $160,000

Base Bid Total $43,700 $54,600 $67,890 $160,000

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate Bids 
for each Bid Category included in a combined 
Bid are required. NO NO YES NO

Bid Category Numbers 01 & 03, See Attached Bid Form, Page 2 for Deduct.

Bid Category Descriptions Building Demolition & Earthwork, Sitework, etc

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof in 
the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 1/30/25 1/31/25 1-30-25 1/30/24

No. 2, dated 1/31/25 1/31/25 1-31-25 1/31/24n/a n/a N/A naTRADE HOURS

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to accept 
or reject any or all Bids in whole or in part and 
to waive any informality or irregularity in the 
Bid, or to award the Contract to other than the 
low Bidder in its sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES YES

ALTERNATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (LISTED IN 

EACH INDIVIDUAL BID PACKAGE)

Alternate No. A-1 Pergola in the Courtyard $0 $0 $0 $0
Alternate No. A-2 Courtyard Built-in 
Countertop $0 $0 $0 $0

Alternate No. C-1 Sanitary Lateral Sewer Tap $0 $0 $0 $0

Alternate No. C-2 Rolled Concrete Curb $0 $0 $0 $0

Summary See attached copy of the bid form. Deduct $4,600 from 01 Building Demolition if awarded both 01 and 03 Bid Categories.No Alternates, Allowances and Unit Pricing Requested or Included for Bid Category 01 Building Demolition.Attached are the bid bond and bid forms.Thank you

1
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

BC-02: Site Concrete, Building 
Concrete, Flatwork & Foundations Proline Concrete Construction Jelsema Concrete Cannon Concrete Choice Concrete Construction Inc. Moore Trosper Construction Company Graham Construction
Generated February 6, 2025 Submitted by Pete Klaasen Submitted by Shawn Hunt Submitted by Brandon Zahrt Submitted by Dendel Craven Submitted by Dana Walsh Ross Submitted by Dylan Butterworth

Base Bid $192,780 $203,500 $205,000 $217,770 $224,000 $343,000

Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Site Concrete, Building Concrete, Flatwork & 
Foundations $192,780 $203,500 $205,000 $217,770 $224,000 $343,000

Base Bid Total $192,780 $203,500 $205,000 $217,770 $224,000 $343,000

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate Bids 
for each Bid Category included in a combined 
Bid are required. NO NO NO NO YES NO

Bid Category Numbers N/A N/A

Bid Category Descriptions N/A N/A

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of $0

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof in 
the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES YES YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 1-30-25 1/30/25 1/30/25 1/30/25 1/30/25 1/30/25

No. 2, dated 1-31-25 1/31/25 1/31/25 1/31/25 1/31/25 1/31/25NA na 0 N/A 0 n/aTRADE HOURS

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to accept 
or reject any or all Bids in whole or in part and 
to waive any informality or irregularity in the 
Bid, or to award the Contract to other than the 
low Bidder in its sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES YES YES YES

ALTERNATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (LISTED IN 

EACH INDIVIDUAL BID PACKAGE)

Alternate No. A-1 Pergola in the Courtyard $5,000 $2,000 $2,735 $5,820 $2,820 $8,561
Alternate No. A-2 Courtyard Built-in 
Countertop $1,200 $1,500 $920 $1,220 $1,300 $991

Alternate No. C-1 Sanitary Lateral Sewer Tap $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Alternate No. C-2 Rolled Concrete Curb $18,000 $11,500 $24,810 $31,610 $18,500 $9,808

Summary No allowances in BC 02 listed, so none were includedNo unit prices were listed in BC 02 so none were provided

1
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

BC-03: Earthwork, Utilities, Soil Erosion 
& Site Clearing Verlinde Construction, Inc. Leavitt & Starck Excavating, Inc. Central Excavating, LLC E.T. Mackenzie Company Iron Horse Excavation LLC
Generated February 6, 2025 Submitted by Shawn Blease Submitted by Tom Starck Submitted by Alex Fuller Submitted by Dustin Schneemann Submitted by Shawn Mills

Base Bid $453,323 $485,525 $563,800 $573,028 $575,700

Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Earthwork, Utilities, Soil Erosion & Site Clearing $453,323 $485,525 $563,800 $573,028 $575,700

Base Bid Total $453,323 $485,525 $563,800 $573,028 $575,700

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid Categories 
may be submitted.  Separate Bids for each Bid 
Category included in a combined Bid are required. NO YES NO NO NO

Bid Category Numbers n/a 03 and 16 n/a

Bid Category Descriptions n/a Earthwork and Asphalt Paving n/a

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of $524,825 $0

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda 
and has included the cost thereof in the Lump Sum 
Base Bid YES YES YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 1/31/2025 1-30-25 1-30-25 1/30/2025 1/30/25

No. 2, dated 1/31/2025 1-31-25 1-31-25 1/31/2025 1/31/25n/a N/A n/a na noneTRADE HOURS

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to accept or 
reject any or all Bids in whole or in part and to 
waive any informality or irregularity in the Bid, or to 
award the Contract to other than the low Bidder in 
its sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES YES YES

ALTERNATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (LISTED IN EACH 

INDIVIDUAL BID PACKAGE)

Alternate No. A-1 Pergola in the Courtyard $0 $2,000 $2,000 $0 $1,200

Alternate No. A-2 Courtyard Built-in Countertop $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Alternate No. C-1 Sanitary Lateral Sewer Tap $19,065 $17,350 $19,400 $43,900 $18,500

Alternate No. C-2 Rolled Concrete Curb $0 $0 $850 $3,600 $0

Summary Bid Bond is attached Alternate C-1: Does not include asphalt replacement.Base bid does not include provisions for "Frost Law" weight restriction trucking/mobilization.Utility plans have not been approved by Meridian Township.  Public Works would not provide costs for sewer and water tap/connection fees.  Permits and fees are not included in our base bid and/or alternate pricing.

1
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

BC-13: Fire Protection Grand Rapids Fire Protection, Incorporated Great Lakes Fire Protection, Inc.
Generated February 6, 2025 Submitted by Cruz Paiz Submitted by tina carpenter

Base Bid $86,056 $135,557

Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Fire Protection $86,056 $135,557

Base Bid Total $86,056 $135,557

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate Bids 
for each Bid Category included in a combined 
Bid are required. YES NO

Bid Category Numbers 1004413,104416 n/a

Bid Category Descriptions FE Cabinets, FE, Fire Protection. n/a

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of $2,280

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof in 
the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES

No. 1, dated 1/30/25 01/30/2025

No. 2, dated 1/31/25 01/31/20250 N/ATRADE HOURS

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to accept 
or reject any or all Bids in whole or in part and 
to waive any informality or irregularity in the 
Bid, or to award the Contract to other than the 
low Bidder in its sole and absolute discretion. YES YES

ALTERNATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (LISTED IN 

EACH INDIVIDUAL BID PACKAGE)

Alternate No. A-1 Pergola in the Courtyard $0 $0
Alternate No. A-2 Courtyard Built-in 
Countertop $0 $0

Alternate No. C-1 Sanitary Lateral Sewer Tap $0 $0

Alternate No. C-2 Rolled Concrete Curb $0 $0

Summary Please review the attached proposal and advise if you should have any questions.We thank you for your consideration and look forward to your response.Included is 6" underground from 5' outside building. 4" double detector check assembly, OS&Y and 4" riser with inside 4" pipe ran out to front of building to storz-FDCNot Included: coverage under exterior non-combustible canopies or under the exterior trellis structure ALT #1,PAINTING, FIRE CAULK OR PATCHING, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS,CABINETS,CONCRETE WORK , 

1
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

BC-14: Plumbing & HVAC Myers Plumbing & Heating, Inc. Ecker Mechanical Johnson & Wood, LLC
Generated February 6, 2025 Submitted by Ryan Egleston Submitted by Estimating Department Submitted by Chris Churchill

Base Bid $1,360,000 $1,399,000 $1,550,000

Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Plumbing & HVAC $1,360,000 $1,399,000 $1,550,000

Base Bid Total $1,360,000 $1,399,000 $1,550,000

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate Bids 
for each Bid Category included in a combined 
Bid are required. NO NO NO

Bid Category Numbers N/A

Bid Category Descriptions

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof in 
the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 1/30/2025 1/30/2025 1/30/25

No. 2, dated 1/31/2025 1/31/2025 1/31/25N/A N/A NATRADE HOURS

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to accept 
or reject any or all Bids in whole or in part and 
to waive any informality or irregularity in the 
Bid, or to award the Contract to other than the 
low Bidder in its sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES

ALTERNATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (LISTED IN 

EACH INDIVIDUAL BID PACKAGE)

Alternate No. A-1 Pergola in the Courtyard $0 $0 $0
Alternate No. A-2 Courtyard Built-in 
Countertop $12,400 $0 $12,000

Alternate No. C-1 Sanitary Lateral Sewer Tap $0 $22,300 $0

Alternate No. C-2 Rolled Concrete Curb $0 $0 $0

Summary No allowances or unit prices requested for this BC, so none provided. 
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24-2946: East Lansing Schools - New Administration Building - Bid Package #1
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

BC-15: Electrical Buist Electric, Inc. H&R Electrical Contractors LLC
Generated February 6, 2025 Submitted by Laura Bieber Submitted by Todd Rusnell

Base Bid $505,305 $732,565

Original Proposal, February 5, 2025 Original Proposal, February 5, 2025

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Electrical $505,305 $732,565

Base Bid Total $505,305 $732,565

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate Bids 
for each Bid Category included in a combined 
Bid are required. NO NO

Bid Category Numbers N/A

Bid Category Descriptions N/A

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof in 
the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES

No. 1, dated 1/30/25 January 30, 2025

No. 2, dated 1/31/25 January 31, 2025N/A NATRADE HOURS

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to accept 
or reject any or all Bids in whole or in part and 
to waive any informality or irregularity in the 
Bid, or to award the Contract to other than the 
low Bidder in its sole and absolute discretion. YES YES

ALTERNATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (LISTED IN 

EACH INDIVIDUAL BID PACKAGE)

Alternate No. A-1 Pergola in the Courtyard $0 $0
Alternate No. A-2 Courtyard Built-in 
Countertop $935 $585

Alternate No. C-1 Sanitary Lateral Sewer Tap $0 $0

Alternate No. C-2 Rolled Concrete Curb $0 $0

Summary Please see attached for completed bid form, IES, FD, CBC, Corporate Resolution and bid bond.Feel free to call or email with any questions.Thank you!We will provide criminal background checks upon award of job.  

1
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Action Items – 2024-25 First Budget Revision 
 
DATE:  February 20, 2025 
 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the 2024-25 First Budget Revision 
resolution for the General Fund, as presented on pages 5-6 of the Budget Book. 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the 2024-25 First Budget Revision 
resolution for the Food Service Fund, as presented on page 7 of the Budget Book. 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the 2024-25 First Budget Revision 
resolution for the Student/School Activity Fund, as presented on page 8 of the Budget Book. 
 
 
Background: 

 
Attached is the 2024-25 First Budget Revision for your review.  The Finance Committee 
reviewed the 2024-25 First Budget Revision on February 19, 2025.  Page 9 of the Budget Book 
provides a General Fund comparison between the 2024-25 First Budget Revision and the 2024-
25 Original Budget (adopted June 10, 2024) of major budget assumptions, revenues, and 
expenditures.     
 
GENERAL FUND: 
The 2024-25 First Budget Revision shows overall revenue increases of $2,837,057 and overall 
expenditure increases of $2,117,198, net of estimated favorable expenditure budget variance. 
 
The major revenue increases over the Original Budget are: 

• MPSERS 147 funding $2.3M 

• Federal revenue $227K 

• County Special Education $560K 

• Prior year State Aid adjustments primarily for property tax refunds (some w/ offset in 
expenditures) $739K 
 

Offsetting the above revenue increases, discretionary state aid payment (22b/51e) decreased 
by $1M as there was not an increase in the per pupil Foundation Allowance, and property taxes 
decreased by $241K. 
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The major expenditure changes from the Original Budget are: 

• An increase in employee benefits of $1.1M, mainly from the pass-through of the 
MPSERS revenues mentioned above. 

• An increase of $174K in purchase services primarily related to operations & 
maintenance and internal services (functions 261 and 257).  

• An increase of $149K in supplies & materials ($69K operations & maintenance and $80K 
instructional) 

• An increase of $510K in other services, offsetting the prior year's adjustments in revenue 
for property tax refunds.      

 
The General Fund ending fund balance is projected to be $14,759,085 or a $1,201,783 
decrease over the actual fund balance on June 30, 2024.  The ending fund balance is 25.6% of 
total revenues.  The General Fund fund balance continues to be healthy.  This is generally the 
case county-wide, as the average June 30, 2024, General Fund fund balance was 21.7%.             
 
FOOD SERVICE FUND: 
The Food Service Fund budget is on page 24.  This revision shows the ending fund balance to 
be $667,740 or $11,715 increase over the actual fund balance on June 30, 2024.  Overall 
revenues are up over the Original Budget by $93,888, primarily related to the utilization of the 
section 30d expanded free breakfast and lunch program.  Overall expenditures are down slightly 
over the Original Budget by $15,962, related to salaries & benefits.            
 
STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND: 
The Student/School Activity Fund budget is on page 25. This revision shows the ending fund 
balance to be $516,270, or a $19,000 increase over the actual fund balance as of June 30, 
2024.  
 
Although the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act does not require formal Board action on 
Debt Funds and Capital Project Funds, the budgets for these funds are provided in the Budget 
Book.  
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MISSION STATEMENT 
 

Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 

 

 

VISION STATEMENT 
 

East Lansing Public Schools strives to provide every student with exemplary instruction in equitable learning environments designed 

to educate the whole child.  In partnership with the community, ELPS endeavors to affirm cultural differences and nurture intellectual 

curiosity, collaboration, creativity, critical thinking, and effective communication so every student graduates to become a productive 

member of society. 
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Secretary – Tali Faris-Hylen 

Treasurer – Dr. Kath Edsall 
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Red Cedar Elementary Principal – Rinard Pugh 
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GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
  

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY 
THE EAST LANSING BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That this resolution shall be the General Fund appropriations of East Lansing Public 
Schools (the School District) for the fiscal year 2024-25; a resolution to make appropriations; to 
provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of general fund 
income received by this School District. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That this School District shall levy 18.0000 operating mills as approved by 
voters generating $12,190,192 in property tax revenue from the “non-homestead” group of properties. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriations in the General Fund of the School District for the fiscal year 2024-25 is as 
follows: 

 

Revenues:

Local 13,452,305$               

State 37,037,834                 

Federal 1,024,396                   

Incoming Transfers 6,128,548                   

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 30,000                         

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources (Uses) 57,673,083$               

Total Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 15,960,868                 

Total Available to Appropriate 73,633,951$               

 
 

 

RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total available to appropriate in the General Fund is hereby 
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
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RESOLVED FURTHER:  That no Board of Education member or employee of the School District shall 
expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by 
the Board of Education and in keeping with budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Superintendent is hereby charged with general supervision of the 
execution of the budget adopted by the Board. 
 
This resolution shall take immediate effect. 
Ayes:   
Nayes:   
Excused Absences:   
Resolution declared adopted on:   

Expenditures:

    Instruction:

Basic Programs 24,419,336$                    

    Added Needs 8,619,499                         

    Total Instruction 33,038,835$                    

    Support Services:

Pupil Services 5,050,512                         

Instructional Staff Services 4,051,658                         

General Administration 631,768                             

School Administration 3,163,186                         

Business Services 1,607,796                         

Operations and Maintenance 6,875,417                         

Pupil Transportation 1,882,975                         

Central Services 1,401,314                         

Athletic Activities 1,099,710                         

    

     Total Support Services 25,764,336$                    

  

    Community Services 50,025                               

    Payments to Other Government Agencies -                                      

    Debt Services 21,670                               

Total Appropriations 58,874,866$                    

Total Fund Balance, June 30, 2025 14,759,085$                    
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FOOD SERVICE FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
  

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY 
THE EAST LANSING BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
RESOLVED:  That this resolution shall be the Food Service Fund appropriations of East Lansing 
Public Schools (the School District) for the fiscal year 2024-25; a resolution to make appropriations; to 
provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of Food Service 
Fund income received by this School District. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriations in the Food Service Fund of the School District for the fiscal year 2024-25 
is as follows: 
 

 

RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total available to appropriate in the Food Service Fund is hereby 
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That no Board of Education member or employee of the School District shall 
expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by 
the Board of Education and in keeping with budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Superintendent is hereby charged with general supervision of the 
execution of the budget adopted by the Board. 

 
This resolution shall take immediate effect. 
Ayes:   
Nayes:   
Excused Absences:   
Resolution declared adopted on:   
 

Revenues:

  Local 42,000$                     

  State 902,021                     

  Federal 1,227,150                  

Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                            

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,171,171$                

Total Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 656,025                     

Total Available to Appropriate 2,827,196$                

Expenditures:

Salaries & Benefits 117,106$                   

Purchased Services 867,400                     

Supplies & Materials 1,133,950                  

Capital Outlay 24,000                       

Other   17,000                       

Total Appropriations 2,159,456$                

Total Fund Balance, June 30, 2025 667,740$                   
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STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
  

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY 
THE EAST LANSING BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
RESOLVED:  That this resolution shall be the Student/School Activity Fund appropriations of East 
Lansing Public Schools (the School District) for the fiscal year 2024-25; a resolution to make 
appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition 
of Student/School Activity Fund income received by this School District. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriations in the Student/School Activity Fund of the School District for the fiscal year 
2024-25 is as follows: 
 

 

RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total available to appropriate in the Student/School Activity Fund is 
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That no Board of Education member or employee of the School District shall 
expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by 
the Board of Education and in keeping with budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Board of Education commits the projected ending fund balance for 
student/school activities. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Superintendent is hereby charged with general supervision of the 
execution of the budget adopted by the Board. 

 
This resolution shall take immediate effect. 
Ayes:   
Nayes:   
Excused Absences:   
Resolution declared adopted on:   
 
 

Revenues:

  Local - student/school groups 516,000$                   

Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                            

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources (Uses) 516,000$                   

Total Fund Balance, July 1, 2024 497,270                     

Total Available to Appropriate 1,013,270$                

Expenditures:

Other 497,000$                   

Total Appropriations 497,000$                   

Total Fund Balance, June 30, 2025 516,270$                   
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2024-25 

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET

2024-25 FIRST 

BUDGET 

REVISION Change

1 Revenues: 1

2 Blended Enrollment 3,728.67              3,702.47              (26.20)           2

3 Foundation Allowance 9,861$                 9,608$                 (253)$            3

4 Property Taxable Values (excludes Captured Values) 1,448,136,867$    1,437,635,460$    -0.73% 4

5 Property Taxes Delinquent % 1.50% 1.50% 0.00% 5

6 Current Property Taxes 12,462,100$        12,221,000$        (241,100)$     6

7 Prop A/Disc./SE Headlee 26,496,777$        25,524,999$        (971,778)$     7

8 MPSERS 147 Funds 4,323,118$          6,592,215$          2,269,097$    8

9 Prior Year State Aid Adjustments 160,006$             899,008$             739,002$       9

10 At-Risk 1,623,532$          1,908,887$          285,355$       10

11 Federal Grants 797,085$             1,024,396$          227,311$       11

12 County Special Education 5,341,807$          5,897,826$          556,019$       12

13 Expenditures: 13

14 Employee wages

Per contract 

settlements

Per contract 

settlements 14

15 MPSERS Rate (Pension & Health) 31.36% 31.36% 0.00% 15

16 Health Insurance Renewal January 1st 10.00% 17.00% 7.00% 16

17 Staffing FTEs: 17

18 Maintenance, Custodial, Grounds, & Courier 36.1                     35.6                     (0.5)               18

19 At-Wills 28.3                     27.6                     (0.6)               19

20 Central Office Administrators 8.5                       8.5                       (0.0)               20

21 ELESPA (paraprofessionals) 81.6                     78.2                     (3.5)               21

22 AFSCME (admiistrative assistants) 19.5                     19.5                     (0.0)               22

23 ELEA (teachers) 245.7                   246.3                   0.6                23

24 Building Level Administrators 12.0                     12.0                     -                24

25 Superintendent 1.0                       1.0                       -                25

26 26

27

2024-25 

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET

2024-25 FIRST 

BUDGET 

REVISION Change 27

28 Revenues: 28

29 Local 13,659,632$        13,452,305$        (207,327)$     29

30 State 34,920,750          37,037,834          2,117,084      30

31 Federal 797,085               1,024,396            227,311         31

32 Incoming Transfers 5,433,559            6,128,548            694,989         32

33 Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 25,000                 30,000                 5,000            33

34 Total Revenues 54,836,026$        57,673,083$        2,837,057$    34

35 Expenditures: 35

36 Salaries 28,003,907$        27,939,661$        (64,246)$       36

37 Benefits 19,115,359          20,163,176          1,047,817      37

38 Purchase Services 2,875,995            3,049,924            173,929         38

39 Supplies & Materials 2,956,159            3,104,752            148,593         39

40 Capital Outlay 400,300               535,644               135,344         40

41 Other 4,270,276            4,978,281            708,005         41

42 Total Expenditures (before favorable variance) 57,621,996$        59,771,438$        2,149,442$    42

43 Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) (864,328)$            (896,572)$            (32,244)$       43

44 Projected Add/(Draw) To/From Fund Balance (1,921,642)$         (1,201,783)$         719,859$       44

45 Beginning Fund Balance 14,965,865          15,960,868          995,003         45

46 Ending Fund Balance 13,044,223$        14,759,085$        1,714,862$    46

GENERAL FUND - Revenue & Expenditure Summary Comparison

M:\Budget\Fy25\Budget Book\First Revision\[2024-25 FIRST Budget Revision 5 Assumptions.xlsx]sheet1

East Lansing Public Schools

GENERAL FUND - Major Assumptions
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

2024-25 FIRST BUDGET REVISION

GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 

REVENUE 

FUNDS

DEBT 

SERVICE 

FUNDS

CAPITAL 

PROJECT 

FUNDS TOTAL

REVENUES:

  Local:

    Property Taxes 12,251,000 9,803,500 1,451,400 23,505,900

    Interest Earnings 840,000 110,300 140,000 1,090,300

    Building Use 70,000 70,000

    Food Sales 42,000 42,000

    Athletics 95,800 95,800

    Other 195,505 516,000 0 11,400 722,905

  State 37,037,834 902,021 37,939,855

  Federal 1,024,396 1,227,150 2,251,546

  County Special Education and Misc. via IISD 6,128,548 6,128,548

Total Revenues 57,643,083 2,687,171 9,913,800 1,602,800 71,846,854

EXPENDITURES:

  Instruction:

    Basic Programs 24,419,336 24,419,336

    Added Needs 8,619,499 8,619,499

  Instructional Support Services:

    Pupil 5,050,512 5,050,512

    Instructional Staff 4,051,658 4,051,658

    School Administration 3,163,186 3,163,186

  Non-Instructional Support Services:

    General Administration 631,768 631,768

    Business 1,607,796 5,000 1,000 1,613,796

    Operations and Maintenance 6,875,417 6,875,417

    Pupil Transportation 1,882,975 1,882,975

    Central 1,401,314 1,401,314

  Athletics 1,099,710 1,099,710

  Food Service 2,159,456 2,159,456

  Student/School Activity 497,000

  Community 50,025 50,025

  Payments to Other Gov't Agencies and Prior Period Adj. 0 0

  Capital Outlay 4,765,100 4,765,100

  Debt Services:

    Principal 21,670 5,505,000 5,526,670

    Interest & Issuance Costs/Escrow 4,291,325 4,291,325

    Dues and Fees 2,400 2,400

Total Expenditures 58,874,866 2,656,456 9,803,725 4,766,100 75,604,147

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (1,231,783) 30,715 110,075 (3,163,300) (3,757,293)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):

    Net Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0 0

    SBLF Proceeds 0

    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0

    SBITA 0 0

    Other 30,000 0 30,000

Total Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 30,000 0 0 0 30,000

Excess of Revenues and OFS/(OFU) over Expenditures (1,201,783) 30,715 110,075 (3,163,300) (3,727,293)

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 15,960,868 1,153,295 832,065 5,094,443 23,040,671

Fund Balance - End of Year 14,759,085 1,184,010 942,140 1,931,143 19,313,378

10
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

2023-24

FIRST $ CHANGE % CHANGE

ORIGINAL % of Total BUDGET % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25

ACTUAL BUDGET Revenues REVISION Revenues ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET

REVENUES and OFS/(OFU):

Local 12,968,876 13,659,632 24.9% 13,452,305 23.3% (207,327) -1.5%

State 36,744,088 34,920,750 63.7% 37,037,834 64.2% 2,117,084 6.1%

Federal 809,197 797,085 1.5% 1,024,396 1.8% 227,311 28.5%

Incoming Transfers 5,597,052 5,433,559 9.9% 6,128,548 10.6% 694,989 12.8%

OFS/(OFU) 249,269 25,000 0.0% 30,000 0.1% 5,000 20.0%

Total ¹ 56,368,482 54,836,026 100.0% 57,673,083 100.0% 2,837,057 5.2%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding

2024-25 2024-25

Local
23.3%

State 
64.2%

Federal
1.8%

Incoming Transfers
10.6%

OFS/(OFU)
0.1%
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

REVENUE DETAIL AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

LOCAL REVENUE:

11,603,776    Current Property Taxes (net 1.50% est. uncollectible) 12,462,100 12,221,000 (241,100) 617,224

40,670    Delinquent Property Taxes (includes P & I) 30,000 30,000 0 (10,670)

72,311    Building Use 70,000 70,000 0 (2,311)

940,575    Interest on Investments 840,000 840,000 0 (100,575)

225,232    Other 173,432 195,505 22,073 (29,727)

86,312    Other - Athletics 84,100 95,800 11,700 9,488

12,968,876 TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES 13,659,632 13,452,305 (207,327) 483,429

STATE REVENUE:

12,233,452    Proposal A 11,584,456 11,658,861 74,405 (574,591)

11,482,464    Discretionary (includes 51e SE) 12,532,084 11,507,218 (1,024,866) 24,754

2,220,231    Special Ed. Headlee 2,380,237 2,358,920 (21,317) 138,689

258,132    Enrollment Stabilization 0 0 0 (258,132)

412,675    Prior Year State Aid Adjustments 160,006 899,008 739,002 486,333

1,557,769    At-Risk 1,623,532 1,908,887 285,355 351,118

6,288,974    MPSERS 4,323,118 6,592,215 2,269,097 303,241

190,784    Hold Harmless Guarantee 99,892 94,853 (5,039) (95,931)

107,994    Headlee Obligation for Data Collection 107,531 107,989 458 (5)

281,446    GSRP 335,306 417,724 82,418 136,278

190,231    Educator Compensation 0 0 0 (190,231)

368,972    Student Safety 0 0 0 (368,972)

564,428    Mental Health & Student Safety 1,219,572 786,138 (433,434) 221,710

160,167    MI Kids Back on Track 211,061 274,338 63,277 114,171

426,369    Other 343,955 431,683 87,728 5,314

36,744,088 TOTAL STATE SOURCES 34,920,750 37,037,834 2,117,084 293,746

FEDERAL REVENUE:

452,564    Title 1a (Improving Basic Programs) 525,575 564,494 38,919 111,930

97,371    Title 2a (Supporting Effective Instruction) 97,371 95,418 (1,953) (1,953)

31,036    Title 3 (Language English Learners & Immigrant) 46,616 52,003 5,387 20,967

29,769    Title 4 (Student Support & Academic Enrichment) 29,769 36,022 6,253 6,253

103,702    ESSER/CRF/11T/Other COVID 0 0 0 (103,702)

39,065    IDEA Preschool/Flowthrough 35,767 31,232 (4,535) (7,833)

0    Filter First 0 173,840 173,840 173,840

55,690    Other 61,987 71,387 9,400 15,697

809,197 TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES 797,085 1,024,396 227,311 215,199

INCOMING TRANSFERS:

5,498,894    County Special Education (via IISD) 5,341,807 5,897,826 556,019 398,932

98,158    Other 91,752 230,722 138,970 132,564

5,597,052     TOTAL INCOMING TRANSFERS 5,433,559 6,128,548 694,989 531,496

56,119,213 TOTAL REVENUES 54,811,026 57,643,083 2,832,057 1,523,870

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):

0    Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0

206,933    Subscription-Based IT Agreements 0 0 0 (206,933)

42,336    Sale of Property 25,000 30,000 5,000 (12,336)

249,269 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 25,000 30,000 5,000 (219,269)

56,368,482 TOTAL REVENUE & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 54,836,026 57,673,083 2,837,057 1,304,601

55,909,568 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,621,996 59,771,438 2,149,442 3,861,870

458,914 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance before est. Variance (2,785,970) (2,098,355) 687,615 (2,557,269)

0 Estimated Favorable Budget Variance (1.5%) 864,328 896,572 32,244 896,572

458,914 Total Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (1,921,642) (1,201,783) 719,859 (1,660,697)

0 Prior Year Restatement 0 0 0 0

15,501,954 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 14,965,865 15,960,868 995,003 458,914

15,960,868 Fund Balance - End of Year 13,044,223 14,759,085 1,714,862 (1,201,783)

28.5% Fund Balance as a % of Total Expenditures (excludes OFU) 23.0% 25.1%

28.3% Fund Balance as a % of Total Revenues (excludes OFS) 23.8% 25.6%
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Fund Balance

June 30 as a % of total Total Fund Balance

Fiscal Year Fund Balance Expenditures Expenditures $ Change

1989-90 2,377,345 10.4% 22,836,724

1990-91 2,688,814 10.7% 25,055,917 311,469

1991-92 3,620,163 14.5% 24,954,194 931,349

1992-93 4,457,580 17.4% 25,609,114 837,417

1993-94 5,823,424 21.7% 26,843,471 1,365,844

1994-95 6,340,596 21.5% 29,423,552 517,172

1995-96 4,164,229 12.7% 32,682,971 (2,176,367)

1996-97 3,644,912 11.5% 31,731,132 (519,317)

1997-98 5,956,669 20.1% 29,587,086 2,311,757

1998-99 7,074,058 24.7% 28,679,200 1,117,389

1999-00 5,797,623 18.3% 31,747,831 (1,276,435)

2000-01 3,556,908 10.6% 33,537,841 (2,240,715)

2001-02 2,620,071 7.8% 33,788,558 (936,837)

2002-03 2,938,881 9.0% 32,578,547 318,810

2003-04 4,071,119 13.2% 30,891,542 1,132,238

2004-05 3,365,883 10.2% 32,906,276 (705,236)

2005-06 4,180,079 12.8% 32,624,654 814,196

2006-07 4,075,841 12.3% 33,177,118 (104,238)

2007-08 3,489,117 10.4% 33,691,698 (586,724)

2008-09 3,031,437 8.9% 34,129,930 (457,680)

2009-10 3,073,835 9.2% 33,492,118 42,398

2010-11 3,535,398 10.5% 33,820,516 461,563

2011-12 2,593,010 7.4% 35,221,189 (942,388)

2012-13 3,268,954 9.3% 34,989,783 675,944

2013-14 2,449,816 6.8% 36,106,849 (819,138)

2014-15 2,817,424 7.8% 35,952,301 367,608

2015-16 4,581,595 12.6% 36,228,845 1,764,171

2016-17 4,457,204 11.5% 38,694,524 (124,391)

2017-18 5,101,107 13.1% 38,895,323 643,903

2018-19 6,326,360 16.4% 38,673,882 1,225,253

2019-20 6,908,352 16.9% 40,809,543 581,992

2020-21 12,321,595 29.7% 41,534,344 5,413,243

2021-22 14,682,991 31.6% 46,446,051 2,361,396

2022-23 15,501,954 28.4% 54,517,922 818,963

2023-24 15,960,868 28.5% 55,909,568 458,914

2024-25 est. 14,759,085 25.1% 58,874,866 ¹ (1,201,783)

¹ Net of Estimate Favorable Budget Variance

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Historical General Fund Ending Fund Balance

Board Policy #3202 (section A(6)) - unassigned General Fund fund balance of at least 10% of 

estimated expenditures. 

13

128



Per Pupil 20j Hold Foundation Total Per Pupil Reduction Net

Fiscal Year Foundation Harmless PP HB 6212 Inc (Dec) Foundation Pro-ration ARRA ¹ Foundation Net $ Change Net % Change

1994-95 6,632 0 0 6,632 0 6,632 0

1995-96 6,632 0 153 6,785 0 6,785 153 2.3%

1996-97 6,785 0 155 6,940 0 6,940 155 2.3%

1997-98 6,940 0 154 7,094 0 7,094 154 2.2%

1998-99 7,094 0 0 7,094 0 7,094 0 0.0%

1999-00 7,094 124 114 7,332 0 7,332 238 3.4%

2000-01 7,332 141 159 7,632 0 7,632 300 4.1%

2001-02 7,632 49 251 7,932 0 7,932 300 3.9%

2002-03 7,932 0 200 8,132 (43) 8,089 157 2.0%

2003-04 8,132 0 0 8,132 (74) 8,058 (74) -0.9%

2004-05 8,132 0 0 8,132 0 8,132 0 0.0%

2005-06 8,132 0 175 8,307 0 8,307 175 2.2%

2006-07 8,307 0 210 8,517 0 8,517 210 2.5%

2007-08 8,517 0 48 8,565 0 8,565 48 0.6%

2008-09 8,565 0 56 8,621 0 (372) 8,249 (316) -3.7%

2009-10 8,621 (314) (154) 8,153 0 (277) 7,876 (745) -9.0%

2010-11 8,153 (16) 8,137 0 (116) 8,021 (132) -1.7%

2011-12 8,137 182 (300) 8,019 0 8,019 (118) -1.5%

2012-13 8,019 0 8,019 0 8,019 0 0.0%

2013-14 8,019 30 8,049 0 8,049 30 0.4%

2014-15 8,049 50 8,099 0 8,099 50 0.6%

2015-16 8,099 70 8,169 0 8,169 70 0.9%

2016-17 8,169 60 8,229 0 8,229 60 0.7%

2017-18 8,229 60 8,289 0 8,289 60 0.7%

2018-19 8,289 120 8,409 0 8,409 120 1.4%

2019-20 8,409 120 8,529 0 8,529 120 1.4%

2020-21 8,529 0 8,529 0 8,529 0 0.0%

2021-22 8,529 171 8,700 0 8,700 171 2.0%

2022-23 8,700 450 9,150 0 9,150 450 5.2%

2023-24 9,150 458 9,608 0 9,608 458 5.0%

2024-25 9,608 0 9,608 0 9,608 0 0.0%

¹ The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) provided "Stabilization Funds" to offset Foundation decreases in 2008-09, 2009-10, & 2010-11. 

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PER PUPIL FOUNDATION ALLOWANCE HISTORY
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION (Before Est. Variance) 

2023-24

FIRST $ CHANGE % CHANGE

ORIGINAL % of Total BUDGET % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25

ACTUAL BUDGET Expenditures REVISION Expenditures ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:

Instruction ¹ 32,115,842 32,522,951 57.1% 33,541,965 56.1% 1,019,014 3.1%

Instructional Support Services ² 11,748,155 12,330,649 21.6% 12,452,138 20.8% 121,489 1.0%

General Business Services ³ 1,365,473 1,410,649 2.5% 2,273,668 3.8% 863,019 61.2%

Operations and Maintenance 6,149,338 6,326,470 11.1% 6,980,119 11.7% 653,649 10.3%

Pupil Transportation 1,794,048 1,836,493 3.2% 1,911,650 3.2% 75,157 4.1%

Central Support Services 1,538,557 1,415,528 2.5% 1,422,654 2.4% 7,126 0.5%

Other ⁴ 1,198,155 1,150,829 2.0% 1,189,244 2.0% 38,415 3.3%

Total ⁵ 55,909,568 56,993,569 100.0% 59,771,438 100.0% 2,777,869 4.9%

¹ Includes Basic Programs and Added Needs

² Includes Pupil Support Services, Instructional Staff Services and School Administration

³ Includes General Administration and Business Services

⁵ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding

2024-25 2024-25

⁴ Includes Athletic Activities, Community Services, Payments to Other Government Agencies, Facilities Acquisition, and Prior Period Adjustments, Debt Service and Operating 

Transfer Out

Instruction ¹
56.1%

Instructional Support Services ²
20.8%

General Business Services ³
3.8%

Operations and Maintenance 
11.7%

Pupil Transportation
3.2%

Central Support Services
2.4%

Other ⁴
2.0%
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE (Before Est. Variance)

2023-24

FIRST $ CHANGE % CHANGE

ORIGINAL % of Total BUDGET % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25

ACTUAL BUDGET Expenditures REVISION Expenditures ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries and Benefits 45,744,805 46,512,136 81.6% 48,102,837 80.5% 1,590,701 3.4%

Purchased Services 2,560,734 2,924,598 5.1% 3,049,924 5.1% 125,326 4.3%

Materials and Supplies 2,651,419 2,841,759 5.0% 3,104,752 5.2% 262,993 9.3%

Capital Outlay 492,913 369,300 0.6% 535,644 0.9% 166,344 45.0%

Other 4,459,697 4,345,776 7.6% 4,978,281 8.3% 632,505 14.6%

Total ¹ 55,909,568 56,993,569 99.9% 59,771,438 100.0% 2,777,869 4.9%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding

2024-252024-25

Salaries and Benefits
80.5%

Purchased Services
5.1%

Materials and Supplies
5.2%

Capital Outlay
0.9%

Other 
8.3%
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Before Est. Variance) 

2023-24

FIRST $ CHANGE % CHANGE

ORIGINAL % of Total BUDGET % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25

ACTUAL BUDGET Expenditures REVISION Expenditures ORIGINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:

FICA 1,903,461 2,051,692 5.1% 2,045,557 3.4% (6,135) -0.3%

Retirement 7,731,802 8,437,764 21.1% 8,863,953 14.8% 426,189 5.1%

Retirement 147c 4,646,560 2,602,663 6.5% 3,239,348 5.4% 636,685 24.5%

Health 4,033,150 4,683,385 11.7% 4,655,195 7.8% (28,190) -0.6%

Cash In Lieu 492,339 516,910 1.3% 529,041 0.9% 12,131 2.3%

Dental 427,439 464,759 1.2% 449,801 0.8% (14,958) -3.2%

Other ¹ 339,292 358,186 0.9% 380,281 0.6% 22,095 6.2%

Total 19,574,043 19,115,359 47.8% 20,163,176 33.7% 1,047,817 5.5%

¹ LTD, Life, Vision, Workers Comp, Unemployment, Misc.

2024-252024-25

FICA
10.1%

Retirement
44.0%

Retirement 147c
16.1%

Health
23.1%

Cash In Lieu
2.6%

Dental
2.2%

Other ¹
1.9%

Chart percentages represent % of total benefits
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

2024-25 (Net 1.5%

2023-24 ORIGINAL Variance) Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital

ACTUAL FUNCTION BUDGET Total Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other

11,034,134 111 Elementary 11,066,802 11,011,495 11,179,183 5,994,888 4,464,257 89,720 196,130 19,500 414,688

4,880,855 112 Middle School 4,888,260 4,861,277 4,935,307 2,692,765 1,979,735 40,115 80,691 18,480 123,521

7,458,212 113 High School 7,499,778 7,601,858 7,717,622 3,925,971 2,845,997 468,385 158,151 30,000 289,118

368,273 118 Pre-Kindergarten 375,084 583,068 591,947 302,253 235,990 3,000 35,704 500 14,500

283,174 119 Summer School 318,223 361,638 367,145 242,843 119,002 200 5,100 0 0

24,024,647 Total Basic Programs 24,148,147 24,419,336 24,791,204 13,158,720 9,644,981 601,420 475,776 68,480 841,827

5,819,086 122 Special Education 5,886,662 6,162,786 6,256,636 2,990,722 2,345,592 72,900 44,000 5,000 798,422

2,272,110 125 Compensatory  Education 2,325,528 2,456,713 2,494,125 1,371,621 1,078,879 15,625 8,000 0 20,000

8,091,195 Total Added Needs 8,212,190 8,619,499 8,750,761 4,362,343 3,424,471 88,525 52,000 5,000 818,422

32,115,843 Total Instruction 32,360,337 33,038,835 33,541,965 17,521,063 13,069,452 689,945 527,776 73,480 1,660,249

0 211 Attendance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,453,471 212 Guidance 1,468,486 1,422,142 1,443,799 781,382 550,917 92,500 17,000 2,000 0

376,229 213 Health 402,721 440,896 447,610 134,856 88,872 2,200 6,000 18,000 197,682

336,248 214 Psychology 331,186 345,136 350,392 210,878 135,914 600 3,000 0 0

964,751 215 Speech 962,262 934,809 949,045 426,529 345,492 700 3,000 1,000 172,324

1,017,869 216 Social Work 1,058,187 1,091,032 1,107,647 646,715 452,732 2,000 3,500 2,700 0

515,137 218 Teacher Consultant 553,452 578,760 587,574 231,923 148,782 9,100 2,500 0 195,269

283,955 219 Other Pupil Support 330,903 237,737 241,357 125,908 62,299 0 6,500 0 46,650

4,947,659 Total Pupil Support Services 5,107,197 5,050,512 5,127,424 2,558,191 1,785,008 107,100 41,500 23,700 611,925

1,385,242 221 Improvement of Instruction 1,609,034 1,588,160 1,612,345 728,780 439,661 180,770 129,134 3,000 131,000

672,491 222 Educational Media Services 704,756 755,854 767,364 372,163 310,700 19,300 64,701 0 500

69,791 224 Educational Television 69,315 68,963 70,013 41,860 28,153 0 0 0 0

358,859 225 Instruction Related Technology 387,223 390,517 396,464 197,390 139,074 55,000 5,000 0 0

723,192 226 Supervision of Instructional Staff 713,943 753,132 764,601 440,184 307,317 3,600 5,500 6,000 2,000

101,949 227 Academic Student Assessment 108,666 139,540 141,665 30,787 14,819 10,259 80,700 0 5,100

356,564 229 Other Instructional Staff Services 367,996 355,492 360,906 196,349 154,557 0 7,000 0 3,000

3,668,089 Total Instructional Staff Services 3,960,933 4,051,658 4,113,358 2,007,513 1,394,281 268,929 292,035 9,000 141,600

100,674 231 Board of Education 107,460 106,380 108,000 0 0 97,500 2,500 0 8,000

437,112 232 Executive Administration 428,151 525,388 533,389 303,210 200,179 14,000 13,000 1,000 2,000

537,786 Total General Administration 535,611 631,768 641,389 303,210 200,179 111,500 15,500 1,000 10,000

3,116,294 241 Office of the Principal 3,169,026 3,125,263 3,172,856 1,808,771 1,300,151 13,437 24,697 6,800 19,000

16,113 249 Other School Administration 31,840 37,923 38,500 0 0 21,500 17,000 0 0

3,132,407 Total School Administration 3,200,866 3,163,186 3,211,356 1,808,771 1,300,151 34,937 41,697 6,800 19,000

657,570 252 Fiscal Services 668,234 840,033 852,825 497,838 294,387 25,500 3,000 500 31,600

134,917 257 Internal Services 139,142 204,047 207,154 60,530 41,344 85,780 15,000 4,500 0

35,200 259 Other Business 60,608 563,716 572,300 0 0 19,300 0 0 553,000

827,687 Total Business Services 867,984 1,607,796 1,632,279 558,368 335,731 130,580 18,000 5,000 584,600

EXPENDITURE DETAIL

2024-25 FIRST BUDGET REVISION
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

2024-25 (Net 1.5%

2023-24 ORIGINAL Variance) Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital

ACTUAL FUNCTION BUDGET Total Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other

EXPENDITURE DETAIL

2024-25 FIRST BUDGET REVISION

5,752,373 261 Operating Buildings Services 5,881,973 6,223,807 6,318,586 1,826,631 1,227,622 1,027,383 1,959,740 271,400 5,810

396,965 266 Building Security 412,864 651,610 661,533 304,330 198,951 58,800 6,000 7,500 85,952

6,149,338 Total Operations and Maintenance 6,294,837 6,875,417 6,980,119 2,130,961 1,426,573 1,086,183 1,965,740 278,900 91,762

1,794,048 271 Pupil Transportation 1,827,311 1,882,975 1,911,650 30,000 5,189 28,000 92,716 0 1,755,745

0 281 Planning, Research, Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

76,003 282 Communication Services 75,911 111,860 113,563 45,534 32,029 12,600 1,500 2,000 19,900

623,241 283 Staff/Personnel Services 615,594 567,429 576,070 279,559 181,996 79,015 10,000 1,500 24,000

678,066 284 Non-Instructional Technology 549,821 542,385 550,645 130,405 83,240 291,500 10,000 34,500 1,000

161,247 285 Pupil Accounting 167,125 179,640 182,376 79,578 55,798 40,000 500 0 6,500

1,538,557 Total Central Support Services 1,408,451 1,401,314 1,422,654 535,076 353,063 423,115 22,000 38,000 51,400

1,060,435 293 Athletic Activities 1,081,369 1,099,710 1,116,457 486,508 293,549 148,400 73,000 85,000 30,000

31,295 3xx Community Services 41,816 50,025 50,787 0 0 21,235 14,788 14,764 0

0 4xx

Payments to Oth Gov't Agencies, 

Facilities Acquisition, and Prior 

Period Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

106,425 5xx Debt Service - Long Term 21,890 21,670 22,000 0 0 0 0 0 22,000

55,909,568 Total General Fund 56,708,602 58,874,866 59,771,438 27,939,661 20,163,176 3,049,924 3,104,752 535,644 4,978,281

net est. variance net est. variance

Percent of Total ¹ 98.50% 100.0% 46.7% 33.7% 5.1% 5.2% 0.9% 8.3%

2024-25 ORIGINAL BUDGET (before est. variance) 57,621,996 28,003,907 19,115,359 2,875,995 2,956,159 400,300 4,270,276

$ CHANGE 2,149,442 (64,246) 1,047,817 173,929 148,593 135,344 708,005

% CHANGE 3.7% -0.2% 5.5% 6.0% 5.0% 33.8% 16.6%

2023-24 ACTUAL 55,909,568 26,170,762 19,574,043 2,560,734 2,651,419 492,913 4,459,697

$ CHANGE 3,861,870 1,768,899 589,133 489,190 453,333 42,731 518,584

% CHANGE 6.9% 6.8% 3.0% 19.1% 17.1% 8.7% 11.6%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding
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Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital

FUNCTION Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other Adjustment Notes

111 Elementary 174,418 (73,264) 260,998 (16,600) 16,284 17,000 (30,000)

112 Middle School 212,846 51,908 161,138 (4,380) (800) 14,980 (10,000)

113 High School 297,045 5,876 249,817 14,500 17,263 11,000 (1,411)

118 Pre-Kindergarten 33,809 6,896 9,709 0 33,704 (25,000) 8,500

119 Summer School 63,720 41,193 22,527 0 0 0 0

Total Basic Programs 781,838 32,609 704,189 (6,480) 66,451 17,980 (32,911)

122 Special Education 41,207 (146,433) 64,636 (50) 13,500 0 109,554

125 Compensatory  Education 16,925 (25,236) 24,566 (2,405) 0 0 20,000

Total Added Needs 58,132 (171,669) 89,202 (2,455) 13,500 0 129,554

Total Instruction 839,970 (139,060) 793,391 (8,935) 79,951 17,980 96,643

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(35,342) (35,900) 3,858 (300) (5,000) 2,000 0

46,478 12,785 13,204 0 0 2,000 18,489

31,788 18,080 12,708 0 1,000 0 0

30,395 (3,000) 8,740 0 (1,000) 1,000 24,655

15,864 (436) 16,300 0 0 0 0

33,447 (3,000) 4,770 0 0 0 31,677

(3,471) (1,500) 502 0 0 0 (2,473)

119,159 (12,971) 60,082 (300) (5,000) 5,000 72,348

(36,213) (22,410) (1,807) (1,775) (2,021) (9,200) 1,000

14,798 750 12,101 (4,600) 6,547 0 0

1,308 0 1,308 0 0 0 0

13,376 0 3,376 10,000 0 0 0

66,302 22,453 43,349 (1,000) 0 1,500 0

26,152 10,001 4,892 259 11,000 0 0

211 Attendance

212 Guidance

213 Health 

214 Psychology 

215 Speech 

216 Social Work

218 Teacher Consultant

219 Other Pupil Support

Total Pupil Support Services

221 Improvement of Instruction

222 Educational Media Services

224 Educational Television

225 Instruction Related Technology 
226 Supervision of Instructional Staff 
227 Academic Student Assessment 
229 Other Instructional Staff Services (9,976) (3,431) 655 (7,200) 0 0 0

Total Instructional Staff Services 75,747 7,363 63,874 (4,316) 15,526 (7,700) 1,000

231 Board of Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

232 Executive Administration 108,839 62,470 34,569 11,800 0 0 0

Total General Administration 108,839 62,470 34,569 11,800 0 0 0

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

NET EXPENDITURE CHANGES (Before Est. Variance) 

2024-25 FIRST BUDGET REVISION vs. 2024-25 ORIGINAL BUDGET
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Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital

FUNCTION Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other Adjustment Notes

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

NET EXPENDITURE CHANGES (Before Est. Variance) 

2024-25 FIRST BUDGET REVISION vs. 2024-25 ORIGINAL BUDGET

241 Office of the Principal 38,510 (1,539) 55,349 (15,300) 0 0 0

249 Other School Administration 2,500 0 0 2,500 0 0 0

Total School Administration 41,010 (1,539) 55,349 (12,800) 0 0 0

252 Fiscal Services 38,162 13,337 12,625 11,700 0 500 0

257 Internal Services 71,878 0 767 71,111 0 0 0

259 Other Business 511,387 0 0 1,387 0 0 510,000

Total Business Services 621,427 13,337 13,392 84,198 0 500 510,000

261 Operating Buildings Services 252,716 (11,746) 11,250 83,062 69,840 100,000 310

266 Building Security (46,139) (656) 497 (39,932) 1,000 (7,000) (48)

Total Operations and Maintenance 206,577 (12,402) 11,747 43,130 70,840 93,000 262

271 Pupil Transportation 65,157 30,000 5,189 18,000 (5,384) 0 17,352

281 Planning, Research, Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

282 Communication Services 2,490 425 765 1,300 0 0 0

283 Staff/Personnel Services (11,644) (14,494) 1,535 (6,085) 2,200 (200) 5,400

284 Non-Instructional Technology 26,133 4,925 808 20,400 0 0 0

285 Pupil Accounting 6,805 (500) 2,305 5,000 0 0 0

Total Central Support Services 23,784 (9,644) 5,413 20,615 2,200 (200) 5,400

293 Athletic Activities 39,011 (1,800) 4,811 16,000 0 15,000 5,000

3xx Community Services 8,761 0 0 6,537 (9,540) 11,764 0

4xx

Payments to Oth Gov't Agencies, 

Facilities Acquisition, and Prior Period 

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5xx Debt Service - Long Term 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total General Fund 2,149,442 (64,246) 1,047,817 173,929 148,593 135,344 708,005

Percent of Total ¹ 100.0% -3.0% 48.7% 8.1% 6.9% 6.3% 32.9%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding
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FIRST

% of % of BUDGET % of

FUNCTION: ACTUAL TOTAL ACTUAL TOTAL REVISION TOTAL

111 Elementary 12,498,434 22.9% 11,034,132 19.7% 11,011,495 18.7%

112 Middle School 4,863,354 8.9% 4,880,855 8.7% 4,861,277 8.3%

113 High School 7,318,319 13.4% 7,458,212 13.3% 7,601,858 12.9%

118 Pre-Kindergarten 359,851 0.7% 368,273 0.7% 583,068 1.0%

119 Summer School 234,646 0.4% 283,174 0.5% 361,638 0.6%

  Total Basic Programs 25,274,604 46.4% 24,024,646 43.0% 24,419,336 41.5%

122 Special Education 5,639,638 10.3% 5,819,086 10.4% 6,162,786 10.5%

125 Compensatory  Education 2,287,878 4.2% 2,272,110 4.1% 2,456,713 4.2%

  Total Added Needs 7,927,516 14.5% 8,091,196 14.5% 8,619,499 14.6%

  Total Instruction 33,202,120 60.9% 32,115,842 57.4% 33,038,835 56.1%

211 Attendance 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

212 Guidance 1,054,405 1.9% 1,453,471 2.6% 1,422,142 2.4%

213 Health 273,336 0.5% 376,229 0.7% 440,896 0.7%

214 Psychology 282,260 0.5% 336,248 0.6% 345,136 0.6%

215 Speech 830,633 1.5% 964,751 1.7% 934,809 1.6%

216 Social Work 973,454 1.8% 1,017,869 1.8% 1,091,032 1.9%

218 Teacher Consultant 513,484 0.9% 515,137 0.9% 578,760 1.0%

219 Other Pupil Support 252,245 0.5% 283,955 0.5% 237,737 0.4%

  Total Pupil Support Services 4,179,817 7.7% 4,947,660 8.8% 5,050,512 8.6%

221 Improvement of Instruction 1,195,969 2.2% 1,385,242 2.5% 1,588,160 2.7%

222 Educational Media Services 666,339 1.2% 672,491 1.2% 755,854 1.3%

224 Educational Television 64,995 0.1% 69,791 0.1% 68,963 0.1%

225 Instruction Related Technology 367,271 0.7% 358,859 0.6% 390,517 0.7%

226 Supervision of Instructional Staff 624,788 1.1% 723,192 1.3% 753,132 1.3%

227 Academic Student Assessment 86,546 0.2% 101,949 0.2% 139,540 0.2%

229 Other Instructional Staff Services 320,393 0.6% 356,564 0.6% 355,492 0.6%

  Total Instructional Staff Support 3,326,301 6.1% 3,668,088 6.6% 4,051,658 6.9%

231 Board of Education 98,493 0.2% 100,674 0.2% 106,380 0.2%

232 Executive Administration 408,389 0.7% 437,112 0.8% 525,388 0.9%

  Total General Administration 506,882 0.9% 537,786 1.0% 631,768 1.1%

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE COMPARISON (Net Est. Variance)

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
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FIRST

% of % of BUDGET % of

FUNCTION: ACTUAL TOTAL ACTUAL TOTAL REVISION TOTAL

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE COMPARISON (Net Est. Variance)

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

241 Office of the Principal 3,034,272 5.6% 3,116,294 5.6% 3,125,263 5.3%

249 Other School Administration 31,347 0.1% 16,113 0.0% 37,923 0.1%

  Total School Administration 3,065,619 5.6% 3,132,407 5.6% 3,163,186 5.4%

252 Fiscal Services 483,820 0.9% 657,570 1.2% 840,033 1.4%

257 Internal Services 116,180 0.2% 134,917 0.2% 204,047 0.3%

259 Other Business 79,944 0.1% 35,200 0.1% 563,716 1.0%

  Total Business Services 679,944 1.2% 827,687 1.5% 1,607,796 2.7%

261 Operating Buildings Services 5,329,281 9.8% 5,752,373 10.3% 6,223,807 10.6%

266 Building Security 93,494 0.2% 396,965 0.7% 651,610 1.1%

  Total Operations and Maintenance 5,422,775 9.9% 6,149,338 11.0% 6,875,417 11.7%

271 Pupil Transportation 1,809,929 3.3% 1,794,048 3.2% 1,882,975 3.2%

281 Planning, Research, Development 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

282 Communication Services 74,133 0.1% 76,003 0.1% 111,860 0.2%

283 Staff/Personnel Services 678,696 1.2% 623,241 1.1% 567,429 1.0%

284 Non-Instructional Technology 437,563 0.8% 678,066 1.2% 542,385 0.9%

285 Pupil Accounting 156,895 0.3% 161,247 0.3% 179,640 0.3%

  Total Central Support Services 1,347,287 2.5% 1,538,557 2.8% 1,401,314 2.4%

  Total Support Services 20,338,554 37.3% 22,595,571 40.4% 24,664,626 41.9%

293 Athletic Activities 935,783 1.7% 1,060,435 1.9% 1,099,710 1.9%

3xx Community Services 19,465 0.0% 31,295 0.1% 50,025 0.1%

4xx

Payments to Oth Gov't Agencies, 

Facilities Acquisition, and Prior 

Period Adjustments 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

5xx Debt Service - Long Term 22,000 0.0% 106,425 0.2% 21,670 0.0%

  Total ¹ 54,517,922 100.0% 55,909,568 100.0% 58,874,866 100.0%

net est. variance net est. variance

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FOOD SERVICE FUND

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

43,064       Food Sales 30,000 30,000 0 (13,064)

9,952       Catered Events 10,000 12,000 2,000 2,048

0       Other 800 0 (800) 0

   State: 

      Breakfast - Supplemental 0 0 0 0

11,482       At-Risk 13,483 13,580 97 2,098

80,403       Lunch 70,000 70,279 279 (10,124)

14,317       31j 10 Cents 7,000 12,362 5,362 (1,955)

809,398       30d Expanded Breakfast and Lunch Program 806,000 805,800 (200) (3,598)

   Federal:

197,038       Breakfast 196,000 213,600 17,600 16,562

755,427       Lunch 770,000 844,900 74,900 89,473

22,288       SSO/SFSP 26,000 20,700 (5,300) (1,588)

117,522       Supply Chain Assistance 0 0 0 (117,522)

0       Local Food for Schools 0 0 0 0

125,616       USDA Commodities (Entitlement and Bonus) 148,000 147,950 (50) 22,334

2,186,507 Total Revenues 2,077,283 2,171,171 93,888 (15,336)

Expenditures:

73,294    Salaries 90,221 79,810 (10,411) 6,516

36,089    Employee Benefits 41,197 37,296 (3,901) 1,207

904,585    Purchased Services 940,000 867,400 (72,600) (37,185)

999,207    Supplies & Materials 1,064,000 1,133,950 69,950 134,743

75,283    Capital Outlay 20,000 24,000 4,000 (51,283)

19,070    Other 20,000 17,000 (3,000) (2,070)

2,107,528 Total Expenditures 2,175,418 2,159,456 (15,962) 51,928

78,979 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures (98,135) 11,715 109,850 (67,264)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

0    Other 0 0 0 0

0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

78,979 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (98,135) 11,715 109,850 (67,264)

577,046 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 570,512 656,025 85,513 78,979

656,025 Fund Balance - End of Year 472,377 667,740 195,363 11,715

31.1% Fund Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures 21.7% 30.9%

677,415 Max. Fund Balance three Months of Operating Costs 718,473 711,819
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

9,899       Donley Elementary 7,000 9,000 2,000 (899)

22,781       Glencairn Elementary 23,000 9,000 (14,000) (13,781)

6,982       Marble Elementary 6,000 7,000 1,000 18

6,418       Robert L Green Elementary 7,000 7,000 0 582

12,377       Red Cedar Elementary 10,000 20,000 10,000 7,623

6,913       Whitehills Elementary 8,000 8,000 0 1,087

68,997       MacDonald Middle School 59,000 62,000 3,000 (6,997)

435,410       East Lansing High School 347,000 394,000 47,000 (41,410)

569,777 Total Revenues 467,000 516,000 49,000 (53,777)

Expenditures:

6,119    Donley Elementary 6,000 6,000 0 (119)

33,435    Glencairn Elementary 36,000 10,000 (26,000) (23,435)

22,773    Marble Elementary 17,000 17,000 0 (5,773)

7,054    Robert L Green Elementary 6,000 7,000 1,000 (54)

7,683    Red Cedar Elementary 7,000 8,000 1,000 317

3,891    Whitehills Elementary 5,000 5,000 0 1,109

80,686    MacDonald Middle School 55,000 68,000 13,000 (12,686)

373,996    East Lansing High School 311,000 376,000 65,000 2,004

535,637 Total Expenditures 443,000 497,000 54,000 (38,637)

34,140 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 24,000 19,000 (5,000) (15,140)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

0    Other 0 0 0 0

0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

34,140 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 24,000 19,000 (5,000) (15,140)

463,130 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 496,130 497,270 1,140 34,140

497,270 Fund Balance - End of Year 520,130 516,270 (3,860) 19,000
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2015 DEBT FUND (REFUNDING of 2005 REFUNDING SERIES B BONDS)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

3,379,876      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 3,283,400 3,291,700 8,300 (88,176)

5,144      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 7,000 7,000 0 1,856

1,748      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 2,700 1,800 (900) 52

61,327      Interest on Investments 61,000 41,600 (19,400) (19,727)

0      Other 0 0 0 0

3,448,095 Total Revenues 3,354,100 3,342,100 (12,000) (105,995)

Expenditures:

   Due November:

440,500      Interest on Bonded Debt 375,375 375,375 0 (65,125)

   Due May:

2,605,000      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2030) 2,590,000 2,590,000 0 (15,000)

440,500      Interest on Bonded Debt 375,375 375,375 0 (65,125)

548      Dues and Fees 600 600 0 52

1,539    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 2,000 2,000 0 461

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0

3,488,087 Total Expenditures 3,343,350 3,343,350 0 (144,737)

(39,992) Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 10,750 (1,250) (12,000) 38,742

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0

0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

(39,992) Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 10,750 (1,250) (12,000) 38,742

357,583 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 312,383 317,591 5,208 (39,992)

317,591 Fund Balance - End of Year 323,133 316,341 (6,792) (1,250)

26

141



EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2017 DEBT FUND (ELEMENTARY BOND - SERIES 1)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

4,184,608      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 4,429,500 4,440,700 11,200 256,092

6,261      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 7,200 7,200 0 939

1,979      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 3,000 2,400 (600) 421

65,014      Interest on Investments 64,000 48,600 (15,400) (16,414)

0      Other 0 0 0 0

4,257,862 Total Revenues 4,503,700 4,498,900 (4,800) 241,038

Expenditures:

   Due November:

1,244,425      Interest on Bonded Debt 1,208,625 1,208,625 0 (35,800)

   Due May:

1,790,000      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2042) 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 210,000

1,244,425      Interest on Bonded Debt 1,208,625 1,208,625 0 (35,800)

549      Dues and Fees 600 600 0 51

1,755    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 2,000 2,000 0 245

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0

4,281,154 Total Expenditures 4,419,850 4,419,850 0 138,696

(23,292) Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 83,850 79,050 (4,800) 102,342

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0

0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

(23,292) Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 83,850 79,050 (4,800) 102,342

392,296 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 360,746 369,004 8,258 (23,292)

369,004 Fund Balance - End of Year 444,596 448,054 3,458 79,050
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2020 DEBT FUND (ELEMENTARY BOND - SERIES 2)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

1,653,359      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 1,889,500 1,894,300 4,800 240,941

2,396      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 2,100 2,100 0 (296)

648      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 1,500 1,000 (500) 352

24,236      Interest on Investments 22,500 19,600 (2,900) (4,636)

0      Other 0 0 0 0

1,680,639 Total Revenues 1,915,600 1,917,000 1,400 236,361

Expenditures:

   Due November:

497,650      Interest on Bonded Debt 484,650 484,650 0 (13,000)

   Due May:

650,000      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2044) 915,000 915,000 0 265,000

497,650      Interest on Bonded Debt 484,650 484,650 0 (13,000)

548      Dues and Fees 600 600 0 52

585    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 1,000 1,000 0 415

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0

1,646,433 Total Expenditures 1,885,900 1,885,900 0 239,467

34,206 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 29,700 31,100 1,400 (3,106)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0

0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

34,206 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 29,700 31,100 1,400 (3,106)

111,264 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 140,364 145,470 5,106 34,206

145,470 Fund Balance - End of Year 170,064 176,570 6,506 31,100
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2024 DEBT FUND (SAFETY, SECURITY AND ACCESSIBILITY BOND - SERIES 1)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

0      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 154,900 155,300 400 155,300

0      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 0

0      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 0 0 0 0

0      Interest on Investments 1,000 500 (500) 500

0      Other 0 0 0 0

0 Total Revenues 155,900 155,800 (100) 155,800

Expenditures:

   Due November:

0      Interest on Bonded Debt 62,620 63,125 505 63,125

   Due May:

0      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2033) 0 0 0 0

0      Interest on Bonded Debt 90,900 90,900 0 90,900

0      Dues and Fees 600 600 0 600

0    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 0 0 0 0

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0

0 Total Expenditures 154,120 154,625 505 154,625

0 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 1,780 1,175 (605) 1,175

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0

0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

0 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 1,780 1,175 (605) 1,175

0 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 0 0 0 0

0 Fund Balance - End of Year 1,780 1,175 (605) 1,175
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2019 SINKING FUND

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

1,377,916      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 1,458,400 1,448,000 (10,400) 70,084

2,163      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 2,400 2,400 0 237

1,458      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 1,000 1,000 0 (458)

0      Interest on Investments 0 0 0 0

0      Other 0 11,400 11,400 11,400

1,381,537 Total Revenues 1,461,800 1,462,800 1,000 81,263

Expenditures:

39,709    Donley Elementary 65,000 29,500 (35,500) (10,209)

107,700    Glencairn Elementary 65,000 33,900 (31,100) (73,800)

40,849    Marble Elementary 65,000 27,400 (37,600) (13,449)

37,356    Robert L Green Elementary 65,000 50,400 (14,600) 13,044

59,517    Red Cedar Elementary 65,000 31,200 (33,800) (28,317)

45,631    Whitehills Elementary 90,000 35,300 (54,700) (10,331)

336,664    MacDonald Middle School 275,000 348,200 73,200 11,536

545,467    East Lansing High School 282,000 509,200 227,200 (36,267)

6,471    Towar 0 0 0 (6,471)

583    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 1,000 1,000 0 417

1,219,947 Total Expenditures 973,000 1,066,100 93,100 (153,847)

161,590 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 488,800 396,700 (92,100) 235,110

0 Other Financing (Uses) Sources - Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

161,590 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 488,800 396,700 (92,100) 235,110

434,828 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 272,928 596,418 323,490 161,590

596,418 Fund Balance - End of Year 761,728 993,118 231,390 396,700
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2024 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (SAFETY, SECURITY AND ACCESSIBILITY BOND)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

$ CHANGE $ CHANGE

FIRST BUDGET FIRST BUDGET

2024-25 2024-25 REVISION REVISION

2023-24 ORIGINAL FIRST BUDGET vs. ORIGINAL vs. 2023-24

ACTUAL BUDGET REVISION BUDGET ACTUAL

Revenues:

   Local:

3,004      Interest on Investments 60,000 140,000 80,000 136,996

0      Other 0 0 0 0

3,004 Total Revenues 60,000 140,000 80,000 136,996

Expenditures:

56,836    MacDonald Middle School 250,000 100,000 (150,000) 43,164

49,303    East Lansing High School 250,000 600,000 350,000 550,697

41,770    Towar (Admin) 3,096,000 3,000,000 (96,000) 2,958,230

147,909 Total Expenditures 3,596,000 3,700,000 104,000 3,552,091

(144,905) Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures (3,536,000) (3,560,000) (24,000) (3,415,095)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 

0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

4,642,930    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 (4,642,930)

4,642,930 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 (4,642,930)

4,498,025 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (3,536,000) (3,560,000) (24,000) (8,058,025)

0 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 4,619,690 4,498,025 (121,665) 4,498,025

4,498,025 Fund Balance - End of Year 1,083,690 938,025 (145,665) (3,560,000)
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Projected

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

10/5/2022 2/9/2022 Blended 10/4/2023 2/8/2023 Blended 10/2/2024 2/14/2024 Blended

Fall 22 Supp 22 Count Fall 23 Supp 23 Count Fall 24 Supp 24 Count

ELEMENTARY:

  Donley 266.00 267.00 266.10 274.00 262.00 272.80 262.00 273.00 263.10

  Glencairn 299.00 283.00 297.40 296.00 299.00 296.30 298.00 294.00 297.60

  Marble 298.00 316.00 299.80 301.00 297.00 300.60 306.00 306.00 306.00

  Robert L Green 303.32 289.01 301.89 272.33 294.38 274.54 274.08 270.80 273.75

  Red Cedar 210.20 153.70 204.55 209.44 221.31 210.63 210.45 224.82 211.89

  Whitehills 288.00 284.00 287.60 274.00 297.00 276.30 286.00 276.00 285.00

Total Elementary 1,664.52 1,592.71 1,657.34 1,626.77 1,670.69 1,631.17 1,636.53 1,644.62 1,637.34

MacDonald Middle School 862.54 837.46 860.03 838.41 852.73 839.84 854.17 832.06 851.96

East Lansing High School 1,205.32 1,144.09 1,199.20 1,181.90 1,164.42 1,180.15 1,171.47 1,155.13 1,169.84

Sec 23a (Graduation Alliance) 48.00 0.00 48.00 43.33 0.00 43.33 43.33 0.00 43.33

TOTAL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP 3,780.38 3,574.26 3,764.57 3,690.41 3,687.84 3,694.49 3,705.50 3,631.81 3,702.47

Blended FTE count change from prior year 125.62 (70.08) 7.98

Blended FTE % change from prior year 3.5% -1.9% 0.2%

Fall FTE count change from prior year 137.79 (89.97) 15.09

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BLENDED PUPIL MEMBERSHIP FTE (FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY)

THREE YEAR COMPARISON BY BUILDING

Note: State pupil membership blended count is based on full time equivalent enrollment with 90% funding from the fall count day and 

10% funding from the previous supplemental count day.  Pupil membership does not include students in Great Start Readiness 

Program.  
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Change

from

Prior Year

Grade Level 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Fall Count

Early Childhood Special Education 17.00 17.75 16.00 16.00 22.00 16.00 18.00 17.20 17.44 21.45 4.01

Kindergarten 276.62 288.24 271.00 256.00 292.13 254.00 288.00 304.00 276.00 272.00 (4.00)

1st Grade 279.57 248.67 271.00 256.00 242.36 251.00 246.00 286.29 271.00 247.00 (24.00)

2nd Grade 274.27 281.50 259.44 265.08 245.00 230.73 261.68 258.33 273.58 264.00 (9.58)

3rd Grade 267.03 261.71 285.00 258.28 268.00 239.00 234.22 282.70 251.33 286.83 35.50

4th Grade 271.54 277.26 277.32 283.00 263.09 279.00 238.00 249.00 279.73 266.25 (13.48)

5th Grade 289.19 280.75 282.00 287.15 287.31 266.44 281.00 267.00 257.69 279.00 21.31

Elementary Total 1,675.22 1,655.88 1,661.76 1,621.51 1,619.89 1,536.17 1,566.90 1,664.52 1,626.77 1,636.53 9.76

6th Grade 278.33 286.77 282.69 287.00 306.30 297.00 266.00 301.15 267.27 286.00 18.73

7th Grade 282.78 279.05 279.37 283.24 286.00 317.33 282.28 277.71 293.83 269.17 (24.66)

8th Grade 279.20 280.37 278.86 284.92 301.86 281.00 314.00 283.68 277.31 299.00 21.69

Middle School Total 840.31 846.19 840.92 855.16 894.16 895.33 862.28 862.54 838.41 854.17 15.76

9th Grade 278.00 269.78 299.46 287.74 306.33 308.00 300.00 313.34 296.55 299.88 3.33

10th Grade 295.53 277.00 283.51 301.84 306.83 312.33 296.83 296.33 304.24 296.93 (7.31)

11th Grade 293.01 275.27 258.66 274.71 289.64 297.00 305.17 302.02 291.00 291.56 0.56

12th Grade (plus Sec 23a) 244.28 280.68 270.76 247.51 287.40 296.49 311.41 341.63 333.44 326.43 (7.01)

High School Total 1,110.82 1,102.73 1,112.39 1,111.80 1,190.20 1,213.82 1,213.41 1,253.32 1,225.23 1,214.80 (10.43)

TOTAL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP COUNT 3,626.35 3,604.80 3,615.07 3,588.47 3,704.25 3,645.32 3,642.59 3,780.38 3,690.41 3,705.50 15.09

FTE change from prior year 123.79 (21.55) 10.27 (26.60) 115.78 (58.93) (2.73) 137.79 (89.97) 15.09

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FALL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP FTE (FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY)

TEN YEAR COMPARISON BY GRADE LEVEL
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Total Fall Resident Non-Resident (NR) Resident as a % of NR as a % of Total SOC as a % of

Year Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment ¹ Total Enrollment Total Enrollment School of Choice Total Enrollment

1995 3,898 3,865 33 99.2% 0.8% 0 0.0%

1996 3,922 3,742 180 95.4% 4.6% 161 4.1%

1997 3,752 3,501 251 93.3% 6.7% 221 5.9%

1998 3,663 3,371 292 92.0% 8.0% 272 7.4%

1999 3,607 3,282 325 91.0% 9.0% 306 8.5%

2000 3,603 3,211 392 89.1% 10.9% 365 10.1%

2001 3,723 3,208 515 86.2% 13.8% 497 13.3%

2002 3,619 3,072 547 84.9% 15.1% 532 14.7%

2003 3,547 2,939 608 82.9% 17.1% 593 16.7%

2004 3,514 2,825 689 80.4% 19.6% 669 19.0%

2005 3,460 2,753 707 79.6% 20.4% 683 19.7%

2006 3,410 2,726 684 79.9% 20.1% 664 19.5%

2007 3,402 2,722 680 80.0% 20.0% 648 19.0%

2008 3,416 2,740 676 80.2% 19.8% 585 17.1%

2009 3,466 2,727 739 78.7% 21.3% 668 19.3%

2010 3,477 2,685 792 77.2% 22.8% 717 20.6%

2011 3,478 2,640 838 75.9% 24.1% 735 21.1%

2012 3,546 2,700 846 76.1% 23.9% 758 21.4%

2013 3,497 2,663 834 76.2% 23.8% 736 21.0%

2014 3,503 2,662 841 76.0% 24.0% 754 21.5%

2015 3,626 2,706 920 74.6% 25.4% 825 22.8%

2016 3,605 2,706 899 75.1% 24.9% 826 22.9%

2017 3,615 2,754 861 76.2% 23.8% 793 21.9%

2018 3,588 2,755 833 76.8% 23.2% 775 21.6%

2019 3,704 2,881 823 77.8% 22.2% 753 20.3%

2020 3,645 2,829 816 77.6% 22.4% 739 20.3%

2021 3,643 2,887 756 79.2% 20.8% 656 18.0%

2022 3,780 3,032 748 80.2% 19.8% 601 15.9%

2023 3,690 2,974 716 80.6% 19.4% 563 15.3%

2024 est. 3,706 2,994 712 80.8% 19.2% 596 16.1%

¹ Non-Resident enrollment includes: schools of choice, non-public non-residents (began Fall 2007), former resident students that moved after SOC period 

and are on release, SE cooperative agreements, non-resident students of district employees (employee provision began Fall 2005).  Effective with FY 2021-22 

the per pupil Foundation Allowance is the same for a Resident and Non-Resident student.   
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FALL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP FTE - RESIDENT vs. NON-RESIDENT ENROLLMENT

Total Enrollment Resident Enrollment

34

149



2024 Tax Year (TY) 2023 TY 2022 TY 2021 TY 2020 TY

Levy Expiration 2024-25 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21

Operating - Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) 12/31/28 18.0000 18.0000 18.0000 18.0000 18.0000

2019 Sinking Fund - ALL 12/31/28 0.9956 0.9972 0.9972 0.9990 1.0000

2024 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2020 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 1.2200 1.1300 1.0000 0.7600 1.0000

2017 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 2.8600 2.8600 3.0000 3.1400 3.0000

2015 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 2.1200 2.3100 2.6300 2.9000 3.0000

          Total Debt 6.3000 6.3000 6.6300 6.8000 7.0000

Total PRE (Homestead) 7.2956 7.2972 7.6272 7.7990 8.0000

Total Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) 25.2956 25.2972 25.6272 25.7990 26.0000

Headlee Reduction ¹ - ALL YES - 0.9984 NO YES - 0.9982 YES - 0.9990 NO

Headlee Reduction ¹ - Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) YES - 0.9984 NO YES - 0.9995 NO NO

Operating - Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) authorized millage rate only 21.9384 21.9736 21.9736 21.9846 21.9846

¹ A Headlee reduction is a reduction to a millage rate in which the authorized millage rate must be reduced if the value of property taxed by the District 

increases at a rate greater than inflation.  Debt millages are not subject to Headlee reductions.  

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PROPERTY TAX MILLAGE RATES - Five Year History
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

TOTAL PRE & INDUSTRIAL PP, COMMERCIAL PERSONAL, & NON-PRE TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)

Percentage of (as of Dec. 27, 2024) (as of Dec. 27, 2024)

Taxable Value 2024-25 2023-24 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 76.7% 1,102,308,532 1,031,686,041 70,622,491 6.85%

City of Lansing 3.4% 49,516,954 45,318,741 4,198,213 9.26%

Bath Township 3.9% 55,569,843 52,608,008 2,961,835 5.63%

DeWitt Township 0.1% 1,922,332 1,947,122 (24,790) -1.27%

Lansing Township 0.0% 161,340 149,300 12,040 8.06%

Meridian Township 15.9% 228,156,459 211,426,921 16,729,538 7.91%

100.0% 1,437,635,460 1,343,136,133 94,499,327 7.04%

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not include Captured TVs.  Taxable 

values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-based system.   

Note:  PRE (Principal Residence Exemption) is formerly known as "Homestead" and Non-PRE is formerly known as "Non-Homestead".
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

(as of Dec. 27, 2024) (as of Dec. 27, 2024)

2024-25 2023-24 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 547,295,054 526,841,826 20,453,228 3.88%

City of Lansing 8,245,790 7,681,343 564,447 7.35%

Bath Township 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

DeWitt Township 44,851 42,716 2,135 5.00%

Lansing Township 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

Meridian Township 168,659,111 157,184,545 11,474,566 7.30%

724,244,806 691,750,430 32,494,376 4.70%

Percent of total taxable value 50.4% 51.5%

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not 

include Captured TVs.  Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-

based system.   

PRE, QUALIFIED AG. & FOREST, & INDUSTRIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

(as of Dec. 27, 2024) (as of Dec. 27, 2024)

2024-25 2023-24 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 30,514,300 28,510,900 2,003,400 7.03%

City of Lansing 3,118,800 3,258,300 (139,500) -4.28%

Bath Township 1,859,300 1,777,600 81,700 4.60%

DeWitt Township 178,200 182,800 (4,600) -2.52%

Lansing Township 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

Meridian Township 487,000 476,300 10,700 2.25%

36,157,600 34,205,900 1,951,700 5.71%

Percent of total taxable value 2.5% 2.5%

COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not 

include Captured TVs.  Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-

based system.   
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

NON-PRE PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)

(as of Dec. 27, 2024) (as of Dec. 27, 2024)

2024-25 2023-24 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 524,499,178 476,333,315 48,165,863 10.11%

City of Lansing 38,152,364 34,379,098 3,773,266 10.98%

Bath Township 53,710,543 50,830,408 2,880,135 5.67%

DeWitt Township 1,699,281 1,721,606 (22,325) -1.30%

Lansing Township 161,340 149,300 12,040 8.06%

Meridian Township 59,010,348 53,766,076 5,244,272 9.75%

677,233,054 617,179,803 60,053,251 9.73%

Percent of total taxable value 47.1% 46.0%

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not 

include Captured TVs.  Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-

based system.   
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAX REVENUES BY MILLAGE

  

2024 TAX YEAR Commercial 2019 SINKING 2015 DEBT 2017 DEBT 2020 DEBT 2024 DEBT

TAXABLE Non-PRE Personal TOTAL FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND

ASSESSING UNIT COUNTY VALUATION ¹ 18.0000 6.0000 OPERATING 0.9956 2.1200 2.8600 1.2200 0.1000

City of East Lansing Ingham

     PRE (includes Industrial Personal) 523,037,968 520,736$              1,108,840$           1,495,888$           638,106$              52,303$                

     Commercial Personal 30,506,900 183,041$              183,041$              30,372 64,674 87,249 37,218 3,050

     Non-PRE 523,294,326 9,419,297$           9,419,297 520,991 1,109,383 1,496,621 638,419 52,329

     Capture - PRE 10,383,405 22,012 29,696 12,667 1,038

     Capture - Commercial Personal 0 0 0 0 0

     Capture - Non-PRE 87,484,959 185,468 250,206 106,731 8,748

TOTAL CITY OF EAST LANSING 1,174,707,558 9,419,297 183,041 9,602,338 1,072,099 2,490,377 3,359,660 1,433,141 117,468

City of East Lansing Clinton

     PRE 24,257,086 24,150 51,425 69,375 29,593 2,425

     Commercial Personal 7,400 44 44 7 15 21 9 0

     Non-PRE 1,204,852 21,687 21,687 1,199 2,554 3,445 1,469 120

TOTAL CITY OF EAST LANSING 25,469,338 21,687 44 21,731 25,356 53,994 72,841 31,071 2,545

City of Lansing Ingham

     PRE 8,245,790 8,209 17,481 23,582 10,059 824

     Commercial Personal 3,118,800 18,712 18,712 3,105 6,611 8,919 3,804 311

     Non-PRE 38,152,364 686,742 686,742 37,984 80,883 109,115 46,545 3,815

     Capture - PRE 942,734 1,998 2,696 1,150 94

     Capture - Commercial Personal 0 0 0 0 0

     Capture - Non-PRE 24,036,273 23,930 50,956 68,743 29,324 2,403

TOTAL CITY OF LANSING 74,495,961 686,742 18,712 705,454 73,228 157,929 213,055 90,882 7,447

Lansing Township      Ingham

     PRE 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Commercial Personal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Non-PRE 161,340 2,904 2,904 160 342 461 196 16

TOTAL LANSING TOWNSHIP 161,340 2,904 0 2,904 160 342 461 196 16

Meridian Township       Ingham

     PRE 168,659,111 167,917 357,557 482,365 205,764 16,865

     Commercial Personal 487,000 2,922 2,922 484 1,032 1,392 594 48

     Non-PRE 59,010,348 1,062,186 1,062,186 58,750 125,101 168,769 71,992 5,901

TOTAL MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP 228,156,459 1,062,186 2,922 1,065,108 227,151 483,690 652,526 278,350 22,814

DeWitt Township    Clinton

     PRE 44,851 44 95 128 54 4

     Commercial Personal 178,200 1,069 1,069 177 377 509 217 17

     Non-PRE 1,699,281 30,587 30,587 1,691 3,602 4,859 2,073 169

TOTAL DEWITT TOWNSHIP 1,922,332 30,587 1,069 31,656 1,912 4,074 5,496 2,344 190

Bath Township     Clinton

     PRE 0 0 0 0 0 0

     Commercial Personal 1,859,300 11,155 11,155 1,851 3,941 5,317 2,268 185

     Non-PRE 53,710,543 966,789 966,789 53,474 113,866 153,612 65,526 5,371

TOTAL BATH TOWNSHIP 55,569,843 966,789 11,155 977,944 55,325 117,807 158,929 67,794 5,556

Total PRE (Homestead) 735,570,945 0 0 0 721,056 1,559,408 2,103,730 897,393 73,553

Total Commercial Personal 36,157,600 0 216,943 216,943 35,996 76,650 103,407 44,110 3,611

Total Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) 788,754,286 12,190,192 0 12,190,192 698,179 1,672,155 2,255,831 962,275 78,872

Grand Total (includes Capture) 1,560,482,831 12,190,192$        216,943$              12,407,135$        1,455,231$           3,308,213$           4,462,968$           1,903,778$           156,036$              

Less Capture Amount (122,847,371) Total Debt Tax Revenue 9,830,995$           

Grand Total (excludes Capture) 1,437,635,460 Total Tax Revenue 23,693,361$        

¹ As of December 27, 2024 per the Michigan Department of Education Taxable Value System website.

OPERATING MILLAGE (GENERAL FUND)
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DEFINITIONS of EXPENDITURE FUNCTION CODES

https://www.michigan.gov/mde/services/financial-management/state-aid/publications/michigan-public-school-accounting-manual

Below is a hyper link to the Michigan Public School Accounting Manual.  Definitions to expenditure function codes can be found in the Appendix - 

Definition for Accounting Codes.
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1. General Fund
Motion: I move the Board of Education adopt the 2024-25 First Budget 
Revision resolution for the General Fund, as presented on pages 5-6 of the 
Budget Book.
 
2. Food Service Fund
Motion: I move that the Board of Education adopt the 2024-25 First Budget 
Revision
resolution for the Food Service Fund, as presented on page 7 of the Budget 
Book.
3. Student/School Activity Fund
Motion: I move that the Board of Education adopt the 2024-25 First Budget 
Revision
resolution for the Student/School Activity Fund, as presented on page 8 of 
the Budget Book.
 

IX. Committee Reports 
A. Academic and Technology Committee
B. Facilities Committee
C. Finance Committee
D. Intergovernmental Relations
E. Personnel Committee
F. Policy Committee
G. Ingham School Officers Association (ISOA)
 

X. Announcements 
A. The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Education is March 10, 
2025.
 

XI. Adjournment 

Respectfully Submitted,

Dori Leyko
Superintendent
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